i SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy

i
+HESBANK OF NEW YORK MELLON Case Number
JUDY SLUSSER (et al.) 2013CV149

el 'PROPERTY ADDRESS

349 VINE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18803

|

| REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER
DATE CATEGORY MEMO CHK# DEBIT  CREDIT
/182005 Advance Iee Advance Fee 83013 $0.00  $1,500.00
H/18/2015  Advertising Sale (Newspaper) $15.00 $0.00
U9718/2015  Adwertising Sale Bills & Copics $17.50 $0.00
OB/1R2015  Crying Sale $10.00 50.00
OP/182015  Docketing $15.00 $0.00
Op/182015  Levy $15.00 $0.00
OP/18/2015  Mailing Costs $54.00 $0.00
OB/ 182015 Posting Handbil] $15.00 $0.00
0p/18/2015  Press Enterprise Inc. $1,167.09 $0.00
OR/182015  Shedlt Automation Fund $50.00 $0.00
OB/18/2015  Sheriff's Deed $35.00 $0.00
OP182015  Solicitor Services $100.00 $0.00
OPA182015  Web Posting $100.00 $0.00
OB/18/2015  Deputize Advance l'ee {(PALD 09/18/2015) 7083 $75.00 $0.00
12/14/2015  Advance lee Advance Fee 779 $6.00 $30.50
12/14/2015  Service $225.00 50.00
10142015 Service Mileage $24.00 $0.00
124142015 Copies $7.50 $0.00
12/14/2015  Notary Fee $10.00 $0.00
13142015 Surcharge $160.00 $0.00
01414/2016  Advance l'ee Advance Fee 87700 $0.00  $3,945.11

52,095.09 $5,475.61
[ TOTAL BALANCE: $3,380.52 |

Prinfed: 6/15/2016 1:15:50PM
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF'S REAL ESTATT FINAL COST SHEET

ﬂ/!(’_ Bonk ot M7 e }W} vs fo iwoeot _‘;/g%d

ID

NO. 0= )S ED No. /9T~ /3
DATE/TIME OF SALE: DECEMBER 16, 2015 @ 9:00 AM___
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s (535.5 ‘/

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s Ol 77

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OT TAIR MK T $

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): >

TOTAL DUE:

LESS DEPOSIT:

DOWN PAYMEN'T;

TOTAL DUE IN 8§ DAYS
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{NTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY |
CIVIL DIVISION o

The Baak of New York Mellon 85/a The Bank |
of New York as successor Trustee for IPMorgan Court of Common Pleas i

Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit o | Civil Division

the Certificateholders of Equity One ABS,Inc. | :
Mortpage Pass- Through Certificates Series ; :
2003-2 ; . )
Plaintifr {NO. 2013-CV-149 E
! i
Detwood H. Slussez, Jr., ef al E ﬁ o |
; e
 Defendants : R
_ : e B I
' I R
S -
RDE S I

S
AND NOW, o wit, tis IO aay of ﬁ?ﬁ' rpﬁ , 201600pogS |
consideration of Plaintiff's Motion to Set Aside Sheriffs Sale and Vacate Foreclosure Judginent,
and any rcsponse thereto, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:
I PlaintifPs Motion is hereby GRANTED: - §
2, The Sheriffs Sale of Property located 349 Vinee Street, Bmf-m'jck, PA 18603 ,Eheld
on December 18, 2031 5, is SET ASIDE and VACATED; | h
3. The Judgment in Poreclosurs entered on Septemmber 17, 201 5, i_ﬁ hereby ;
STRICKEN without prejudice; and . ;
4. The Sheriff of Columbiz County SHALL cancel the prepara.t:'ion of any Shcﬁfi"s
Deed pertaining to-this property o sale and in fhe svent that ety Sheriff's Decd is
prepared and recorded, the Recorder of Deeds is directed to r._-;en;;ccl and strike éhe

deed of record and return all available fees and costs to Plointiff s
| N :

BY T COURTy -
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remsvtvamisofice  UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. = posaoitic

V. 3rd Ave. 2101 W. Commercial Bly
Consh h&g&c ZOI?A 19428 W, chw ersey Office | F : La %AirtgaSImﬂi 333
nshohocken 2 T t ort Lande g, FL O
(PH) &?;ﬁ8£500 mlﬁrf WCO z;’::cRgcn cr - (PH) 954-378-1757
rk ) Ui £3¢ Suite 200 - | (FX0 954—378-%?58
Cher(% Hill Q8003
) 856669 5400 ;
(FX) 356-669-55%9 -5.
wwrw ndren.oom i

June X7 ,2016

(VIA Fax 570-389-5625)
Columbia County Sheriff
35 W. Main Street ' : ,
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 , f

RE: The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as successor Trustes for
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A_, as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders o
Equity One ABRS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-2 vs. De vood
Shusser; et al. :
Columbia County C.C.P. No, 2013-CV-149 : ‘

Dear Sir or Madam:

sale that occurred on December .16, 2015 in connection with the above refi'efcnced matte:;:,

Very truly yours,

Enclosure

e AL

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order dated March 30, 2016 which sefs aside and vacates the

R T
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IN THIE O 10T ne AL et :

OF THE 28™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT .
OF PENNSYLVANIA -

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON #k/a : COLUMBIA COUNTY!
THE BANK OF NEW YORK as successor Trustee - i
For JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for :
The Benefit of The Certificate Holders of Equity . J
One ABS, inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Cerlificate i
Series 2003-1 ¢/o Ocwen Loan Services, LLC,

Plaintiff,

4
!

E
vs. ! CWIL ACTION )

DERWOOD H. SLUSSER, JR.,
JEFFREY SLUSSER, WENDY GAMILLOGCI,
JUDY A. SLUSSER, UNKNOWN HEIRS. _
SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS | ;
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATES CLAIMING RIGHT TITLE -; -;
OR INTEREST FROM OR UNDER DERWOOD - ;g
H. SLUSSER, JR., : 145-Cv-2013
Defendants,

ﬁ
¢

[

ORDER OF COURT ; o

AND NOW, to wit, on this _254 day of May, 2016, this Courts Order of Match 31

2018, which was filsd of record on April 1, 2018, is hereby VACATED

BY THE/COURT:
/\ - ;

AT i
HONORABLE ?ARY ELNORTON
APPEARANCES: r
=~ ;
,)aﬁd Neeren, Esquire er &
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ES .
Woodcrest Corporate Center g L =< = :
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200 o B oxET. i
Cherry Hili, NJ 08003-3620 PR - ;
Attorniey for Plaintiff— Via 1 Class Maif S o= Se |
5 = =2 p
i 5
Michael B. Smith, Esquire = 2 ﬁ ;

HUMMEL & LEWIS, LLP

3 E. 5" Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Aftorney for Defendant — Via Proth. Box

[0/200d Wegp:Dl BLOZ G) unp Ke4




Pennsylvania Office
100°W. 3rd Ave.
Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(PH) 215-568-9500

Mk fCafron, Eag
Licessed: FA, Aj, 4L

April 1 20t6

Columbia County Sheriff

35 W. Main Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

New Jersey Office
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Rd.
Suif[e 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003
(PH} 856 -669-5400
(FX) 856-669-3399
www.Ldrocn.com

Florida Office
2101 W. Commercial Blvd
Suite HT100
Fort Laudcrdale, FL 33309
(PH) 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-373~1758

RE:  The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as successor Trustee for
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders of
Equity On¢ ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-2 vs. Derwood

Shusser; et al.

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2013-CV-149

Dear Defendants;

Encloscd please find a copy of a Certificate of Service for the Rescheduling Order of Court in
regard to Plantift’s Notice of Motion Vacate Sheriff's Sale, rclative to the above referenced
matter which was filed via JEFIS this day.

Very truly yours,

Attorney for Plaintiff

DN/nm

Enclosure



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: DAVID NEEREN, ESQUIRE - ID #204252
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 68003-3620
856-669-5400

The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank

Court of Comimon Pleas
of New York as successor Trustee for Civil Division
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the COLUMBIA COUNTY

benefit of the Certificateholders of Equity One
ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates
Series 2003-2 NO. 2013-CV-149
Plaintiff

V.
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., et al.

Defendants

1
|
I
1
1
1
1
1
P
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
i
i
1
1
1
1
1
I
I
1
1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that the Rescheduling Order of Court in regard
to Plaintiff’s Notice of Motion Vacate Sheriff's Sale and this Certificate of Service were served
upon the following person(s) named herein at the below address:

_ XXXXXX Regular Mail
Date Served: April |J 2016
TO:

Derwood H. Slusser, Jr.
349 Vine Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns
and All Persons Firms or Associations
Claiming Right, Title or Interest From
Or Under Derwood J. Slusser, Jr.

349 Vine Street

Berwick, PA 18603

Judy A. Slusser
349 Vine Street
Berwick, PA 18603



Judy Slusser
211 Valley View Lake
Millville, PA 17846

Judy A. Slusser
139 Maple Street
Millmont, PA 17845

Columbia County Sheriff
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Michael B. Smith
HUMMEL & LEWIS, LLP
3 E. 5" Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

By:

UDREN

David Neeren: squire
PA. IDXNO. 204252
ey for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE 26™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF PENNSYLVANIA
COLUMBIA COUNTY

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON f/k/a
THE BANK OF NEW YORK as successor Trustee
For JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
The Benefit of The Certificate Holders of Equity
One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificate
Series 2003-1 c/o Ocwen Loan Services, LLC,

Plaintiff,
vs. i CIVILACTION &  ~.
Em &
DERWOOD H. SLUSSER, JR., =X D o
JEFFREY SLUSSER, WENDY CAMILLOCCI, s = &
JUDY A. SLUSSER, UNKNOWN HEIRS. T s T
SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND ALL PERSONS = 2o
FIRMS OR ASSOCIATES CLAIMING RIGHT TITLE £y T go
OR INTEREST FROM OR UNDER DERWOOD 22 o 3
H. SLUSSER, JR., : 149-CV-2013 ~
Defendants. R =

RESCHEDULING
ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, on this 2[ day of March, 2016, the hearing on the Plaintiff's

Motion to Set Aside Sheriff's Sale and vacate Foreclosure Judgment filed February 22, 20186,

and previously scheduled for March 30, 20186, is hereby RESCHEDULED to

m&g 3t 2016 at {{ ‘00 o'clock _ff M. in FMI‘ZZFCKM#Q , of the

Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania.
Counsel for the moving party shall serve a copy of this Rescheduling Order, along with

said Petition filed February 22, 2016 and subsequent Order of February 29, 2016 upon all

counsel for the non-moving party/pro se non-moving party, and shall file of record a

Certificate of Service effecting the same.
BY THE COURT:

[ e N
HOIQOR’)iBhFE GARY E. NORTON




APPEARANCES:

avid Neeren, Esquire
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
Attorney for Plaintiff — Via 1% Class Mail

Michael B. Smith, Esquire

HUMMEL & LEWIS, LLP

3 E. 5" Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Attorney for Defendant ~ Via Proth. Box



FPennsylvania Office

100'W. 3rd Ave.
Suite 200

Co%ohockan, PA 19428

) 215-568-2500

Aurk ). Udren, Exg.
Licemacdt: FAL NG, F

January 15, 2416

Re: Judy Slusser

Dear Sheriff:

Sincerely,

Diane 8. Guinan

Udren Law Offices,

Fax

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

New Jersey Office
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Rd.
Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003

(P11 £56-669-5400
{FX) 856-6693-5399

wrarar tdrem com

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office
ALtn: Foreclogure Department
Fax # B570-389-5625

Cagse # 2013CV149

Post Sale Team Lead

PC

Jan 19 2016 11:12am  PO01/001

Florida Office
2101 W. Commegxcial Blvd
Suite 5000
Fort Lauderdale, FI, 33309

(PH) 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-378-1758

We submitted our deeding instructicns to your office on Mondaym
01/11/2016 reguesting the deed be prepared and recorded.

At this time, we are asking that the deed NOT be reccrded. It
appears that we will be motioning the court to set aside the
sale. 1If sowmething changes, we will notify you right away.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.



FPennsylvania Office
100 W, 3rd Ave.
Suite 200
Conshohocken, FA 18428
('H) 215-368-9500

Mark £ Iden, B
haverseds FA, NE AL

February 19, 2016

Columbia County Sheriff

35 W, Main Streed
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

N ew{]ersey Office
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcresi Rd.
Suite 200
Cher}%lli]], NJ 08003

S5E-649- 3400
(FX)} E56-0G9-R309
www. udren.com

Florida Office
2101 W._ Commuercial Blvd
Suite 5100
Fort Lauderdale, 1. 33309
(FH) 954-378-1757
(FX) 954-378-1708

RE:  The Bank of New York Mellon f/’k/a The Bank of New York as successor Trustee for
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustec for the benefit of the Certificateholders of Equity
One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-2 vs. Derwood Slusser; et

al.

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2013-CV-149

Dear Defendants:

Enclosed please find a copy of a Notice of Motion Vacate Sheriff's Sale and For Third Party
Purchaser to Forfeit Deposit Monies, Certification in Support, Proposed form of Order and Proof
of Mailing, relative to the above referenced matter which was filed via JEFIS this day.

Very truly vours,

David Ne,e(e +Esquire
Attorneytfor Plaintiff
DN/nm

Enclosure



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank .
of New York as successor Trustee for JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of
the Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc.
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series
2003-2

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division

NO. 2013-CV-149

V.

Plaintiff j
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., et al. !

Defendants
ORDER
AND NOW, to wit, this day of , 2016, upon

consideration of Plaintiff’s Motion to Set Aside Sheriff's Sale and Vacate Foreclosure Judgment,
and any response thereto, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:
(1) arule s issued upon the respondent to show cause why the moving party is not
entitled to the relief requested;
(2.)  the respondent shall file an answer to the motion within twenty (20) days of service
upon the respondent;

(3.)  the motion shall be decided under Pa.RCP No. 206.7;

{4)  apre-disposition conference shall be held on "

at .m., in the undersigned Judge’s Chambers

of the . County Courthouse, ., Pennsylvania,

(5.)  notice of entry of this order shall be provided to all parties by the moving party.

BY THE COURT:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank |

of New York as successor Trustee for JPMorgan ! gf“;ﬁt Igifvi?:;mon Pleas
Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of '

the Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc.

Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series

2003-2

Plaintiff NO. 2013-CV-149

Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., et al.

I
1
'
1
e
I
1
1
1
1
t
1
1
Y. )
1
'
1
1
1
1
'
i
1
1
1
)

Defendants
ORDER
AND NOW, to wit, this day of , 2016, upon

consideration of Plaintiff’s Motion to Set Aside Sheriff's Sale and Vacate Foreclosure Judgment,
and any response thereto, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:
1. Plaintiff’s Motion is hereby GRANTED:
2. The Sheriff’s Sale of Property located 349 Vince Street, Berwick, PA 18603, held
on December 16, 2015, is SET ASIDE and VACATED:
3. The Judgment in Foreclosure entered on September 17, 2015, is hereby
STRICKEN without prejudice; and
4. The Sheriff of Columbia County SHALL cancel the preparation of any Sheriff’s
Deed pertaining to this property or sale and in the event that any Sheriff’s Deed is
prepared and recorded, the Recorder of Deeds is directed to cancel and strike the
deed of record and return all available fees and costs to Plaintiff.

BY THE COURT:




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: DAVID NEEREN, ESQUIRE - ID #204252
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank

of New York as successor Trustee for JPMorgan : g?‘}ﬁt I(;ii;(i:;?;llmon Pleas
Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of COLUMBIA COUNTY
the Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc. |
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series
2003-2

Plaintiff NO. 2013-CV-149

V.
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., et al.

Defendants

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE SHERIFF’S SALFE
AND VACATE FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as successor
Trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders of
Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-2, by its counsel, David
Neeren, Esquire, of Udren Law Offices, P.C., moves this Honorable Court for an Order to Set
Aside the Sheriff’s Sale of December 16, 2015 and Vacate the Foreclosure Judgment entered on
September 17, 2015 for proper cause shown and in support thereof avers the following:

1. Plaintiff is The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as
successor Trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the
Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-2

("Plaintiff"),



2. Derwood J. Slusser, Ir.., Last Record Owner, Judy A. Slusser, and Unknown Heirs,
Successors, Assigns and All Persons, Firms or Associations Claiming Right, Title or Interest
From or Under Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., Last Record Owner (collectively the “Defendants”) were
the previous owners of the real property commonly known as located 349 Vince Sireet, Berwick,
PA 18603 (the “Property™).

3. On September 9, 2002, Equity One, Inc., d/b/a Popular Financial Services, loaned
to Derwood and Judy Slusser the sum of Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred (856,500.00) Dollars,
in accordance with the terms of a certain Promissory Note.

4, Repayment of the loan was secured by a Mortgage on the Property in favor of
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc. (“MERS”) as nominee for Equity One, Inc., d/b/a
Popular Financial Services, in the principal amount of $56,500.00. Said Mortgage was recorded
on September 19, 2002 in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds at Instrument Number
200211067. The legal description comprising of the mortgaged premises is attached to the filed
Amended Complaint in Foreclosure which is attached hereto, made a part hereof by reference and
marked Exhibit “A”,

5. Plaintiff was assigned the Mortgage via Assignment of Mortgage recorded on
November 13, 2012 in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds at Instrument Number
201210760,

6. The mortgage went into default as of July 1, 2010 for payment which served the
Basis for the filing of the instant foreclosure action. Exhibit “A.”

7. Plaintiff filed the instant Foreclosure action on February 5, 2013, and default

judgment was entered in favor of Plaintiff against the Defendants on September 17, 2015", A true

1 Answering Defendanis Jeffrey Slusser and Wendy Camillocei were dismissed from the foreclosure via Consent Judgment approved by the
Court.



and correct copy of the filed Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

8. A Writ of Execution issued and the the Sheriff’s Sale of the Property took place on
December 16, 2015. The property was sold to Plaintiff for costs and the property revered to the
Attorney on the Writ at sale,

9. Upon information and belief, the Sheriff’s Deed has not yet been recorded and
Plaintiff has made request with the Columbia County Sheriff to stay acknowledgement and
recording of the Sheriff’s Deed pending the disposition of this motion.

10. In completing review of title in preparation of Plaintiff’s post-sale ownership and
marketing of the subject property for sale, it was discovered that a title defect exists which renders
the mortgage foreclosure and subsequent sale void.

11. Plaintiff inadvertently caused a “Satisfaction of Mortgage Without Release of
Debt” to be recorded when, Plaintiff has advised counsel, no payoff was ever made on the subject
loan.

12, As aresult of the aforesaid, Plaintiff is respectfully requesting that this Honorable
Court set aside the sheriff sale and vacate judgment.

13. Plaintiff has advised counsel if the Court sets aside the sale and vacates judgment,
the loan will be “charged off” and the instant mortgage foreclosure action will be discontinued.

14. Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Sheriff’s Sale be set aside and judgment
vacated so that the results of an inadvertent title defect may be corrected.

15. No party will be prejudiced by said Sheriff’s Sale being set aside as the only
Defendants who appeared in this matter were dismissed and the loan will ultimately be charged

off.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court to grant its Motion to Set Aside
Sheriff’s Sale held December 16, 2015, Vacate Judgment entered on September 17, 2015, and
directing the recorder of deeds to cancel/strike the Sheriff's Deed of record, if recorded, and enter
the attached Order.

Respectfully submitted,

B A

David Neer quiite
PA ID No,£0475) C/

Attornggfor Plaintiff




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL., NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400 pleadines@udren.com

-
The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
New York as successor trustee for JPMorgan Chase | CIVIL DIVISION
Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the COLUMBIA COUNTY
Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc.
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-1
C/0 Ocwen Lean Servicing, LLC NO. 2013-CV.149
1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100
West Palm Beach, F1. 33409

Plaintiff

v'

DERWOOD H, SLUSSER JR., LAST RECORD
OWNER

139 MAPLE STREET

MILLMONT , PA 17845

JEFFREY SLUSSER, KNOWN HEIR OF DERWOOD
H. SLUSSER JR., LAST RECORD OWNER

349 VINE STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603

WENDY CAMILLOCCT, KNOWN HEIR OF
DERWOOD H. SLUSSER JR., LAST RECORD
OWNER

4907 COLORADO ST

PANAMA CITY, FL 32404

JUDY A. SLUSSER -
139 MAPLE STREET -
MILLMONT, PA 1784% X

UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, AND
ALL PERSONS, FIRMS O ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE OR INTEREST FROM OR
UNDER DERWOOD H. SLUSSER JR., LAST RECORD
OWNER

349 VINE STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603

Defendants
AMENDED COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

L]
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YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. Xf you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that jf
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

M;)&Y OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR
NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

AVISO

Le han demandado & usted en la corte. Si usted quiere defenderse de estas demandas expuestas
en las }:;gmas siguientes, usted tiene veinte (20) dias de plazo al partit de la fecha de la demanda
y la notificacion. Hace falia ascentar una comparencia escrita o en persona o con un abogado y
entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su
persona. Sea avisado que si usted no se dafiende, la corte tomara medidas y puede continuar la
demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o notificacion. Ademas, Ia corte puede decidir 2 favor
del demandante y requiere que usted cumpla con todas las provisiones de esta demanda, Usted
puede perder dinero o sus propiedades u otros derechos importantes para usted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE, ST NO TIENE
ABOGADO O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE. PAGAR TAL SERVICIO,
VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA CUYA
DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE
PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL,

North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760



INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

The Bank of New York Mellod fk/a The
Bank of New York as Successor trustee for
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
the Benefit of the Certificateholders of Equity

One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates Series 2003-]

Plaintiff

Judy A. Slusser
Derwood H, Shisser, Jr. NO. 2013-CV-149

Defendants

ORDER
AND NOW, to wit, this IS day of October, 20 14, upon consideration of Plaintiff’s
Motion For Leave To filc an Amended Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, and any responsc

thereto, it is hereby
ORDERED that the Plaintiff is granted leave to file its Amended Complaint in Mortgage

Foreclosure; and
Itlsharebyﬁn'therORDEREDthatﬂleComplamt,axceptassoammded,ahallmalloﬂler

respects, remain unchanged,
BY THE COURT:

I ;jg% € Anctum .



NOTICE

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center -
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400



1. Plaintiff is The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/z The Bank of New York as successor
trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders
of Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-1. Plaintiff is the
Jegal holder of the Mortgage that is the subject of this Action by virtue of the following
Assignments of Mortgage, which have been recorded in Plaintiff's favor:

Assignor: Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Assignee: The Bank of New York Mellon {/k/a The Bank of New York as Successor fo
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Trustee for the benefit of the
Certificatcholders of Equity Oune ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Throngh Certificates Series
2003-1

Date of Assignment: 08/03/2011

Recorded Date; 08/12/2011

Book/Instmment #: 201167626

Assignor: The Bank of New York Mellon f/l/a The Bank of New York as Successor to
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Trestee for the benefit of the
Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series
2003-1

Assignee: The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as successor trustee
for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificatehoiders of
Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-1

Date of Assignment: 07/30/2012

Recorded Date: 11/13/2012

Book/Instrument #: 201210760

2. Upon information and belief Defendant(s) and/or their predecessor:
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr. and Judy A. Shasser
(hereinafter "Defendants"), are the owners of property located at 349 Vine Street,
Berwick, PA 18603, by virtue of Deed dated 09/09/2002 and recorded 09/19/2002
in Official Records Book Instrument Number: 200211066 of the Public Records

of Columbia County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter the "Property™).



3.

2A) Defendant, Derwood H. Slusser J; r., Last Record Owner, is the last record
owner and mortgagor of the premises being foreclosed, and is named as a
Defendant pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1 144(a)(3).

2B)  Jeffrey Slusser, is named as a Defendant solely in his capacity as Known
Heir of Derwood H. Slusser Jr., pursuant to PaR.C.P. 1 144¢a)2).

2C)  Wendy Camillocei, is named as a Defendant solely in her capacity as
Known Heir of Derwood H. Siusser Jr., pursuant to PaR.CP. | 144(a)(2).

2D)  Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and All Persons, Firms or
Associations Claiming Right, Title or Interest from or Under Derwood H,
Shusser Jr., last record owner are named as party defendants to the extent that

they may hold an interest in the subject premises.

On 09/09/2002, Defendant(s) and/or their predecessor:

Derwood H. Shsser, Jr. and Judy A. Slusser
promised to pay to the order of Equity One, Inc., dba Popular Financial Services,
the principal sum of $ 56,500.00 payable with interest thereon provided in the Note,



4, By Mortgage dated 89/09/2002, Defendant(s) and/or their predecessor:
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr. and Judy A. Slusser
to secure the Note, mortgaged to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nomiree for Equity One, Inc., dba Popular Financial Services s the Property
which is the subject of this action. The Mortgage was recorded on 09/19/2002 in
Official Records Book Instrument Number: 200211067, Said Mortgage is
incorporated herein by reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P 1019(g). A legal
description of the mortgaged promises is attached hereto and made a part hereof,

5. Said mortgage is in default in that the payment due 07/01/2010, and all subsequent
payments have not been made, and by its terms, upon breach anid failure to cure said breach
after notice, all sums secured by said Mortgage, together with the other charges authorized
by seid Mortgage and itemized below, shall be immediaicly due.

6. After demand, the Defendant(s) continues to fail or refused to comply with the terms of the

Mortgage as follows:

(8 By failing or refusing to pay the installments of principal and interest when due in
the amounts indicated below;
() By failing or refusing to pay other charges, if any, indicated below.

The following amounts are due on the said Mortgage or modification agresment as of the date
stated below:



Unpaid Principal Balanos $51,699.95

Acounulated Interest 817,338.22
Accunulated Late Chargas £1,0008.79
Escrow Daficit/ (Reserve) $10,071,35
Maintenance Fees $2,901.03
Proparty Valuation Fee - BRO $2,044.00
Proparty Inspection Faee 8126,00
Prior Servicer Feas 8949.50
Suspense Balance $0.00
Grand Total $86,138.84

The above figures are calculated as of 08/12/2014.

The interest rate is subject to adjustment if more fully described as such in the note and
mortgage. The interest rate on the subject note is at 7.99000%. The per diem interest accruing on

this debt is $11.47 and that sum should be added each day after the above date,

The late charge is subject to adjustment if more fully described as such in the note and
mortgage. The late charge rate on the subject note should be added in accordance to the terms of

the note and mortgage charged monthly at $20.71.

Plaintiff is entitled to recover attorney's fees and costs in accordance with the terms of
the mortgage and note and reserves its right to recover these amounts incurred and to be incurred

in bringing and maintaining this action.



7. Breach letters have been sent to Defendant(s) in accordance with the requirements of the
subject mortgage and/or The Pennsylvania Act 6 of 1974 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and, if applicable, Act 91 of 1983. Copies of the breach jetters are attached hereto as Exhibit
H A“.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment, in rem, against the Defendant(s) herein
in the sum of $86,138.84 plus ongoing interest, costs, and fees, and charges collectible under the
mortgage, including but not limited to attorney’s fees and costs and for sale of the mortgaged

premises.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P (i.
z ;
BY: ﬁiaﬁ._aéﬂfﬁﬂe LaBlgita, Esg::

VERIFICATION PA’D202194

I am Paul Dickinson of Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC (“Ocwen") the
servicing egent (or servicer) for The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as
successor trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bamk, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the
Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series
2003-1 ("Plaintiff"), am authorized to make this verification on behalf of Ocwen and hereby certify that
the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. Except where o isc stated and/or based upon public record, this
verification is based upon a review of business records regularly created, kept and maintained in
the course of Ocwen's mortgage servicing business conducted on Plaintiffs behalf

In making this verification, I understand that it is a crime under 18 PA C.S, Section 4904
to make a written statement to 5 public servant, or to invite a public servant's reliance upon a

written statement or instrument, which I do not beli ve to be true or which I know to be false
Dm:ﬂf;//‘{ M

Company: Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC the
servicing agent (or servicer) For The Bank of
New York Mellon /k/a The Bank of New York
as successor trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank,
N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the
Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc.
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series
2003-1

Borrower: JUDY A. SLUSSER DERWOOD H. SLUSSER JR.
Property Address: 349 Vine Street, Berwick, PA 18603

MIU #: 11100746-1
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September 13, 2012

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This Netice contsins fmportant legel information. If yeu have Aoy questions,
representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it.
You masy also want to contact an attorney in yonr aves. The local bar aisociation may be

able to help you find 8 [awyér,

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA. IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. 81 NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTERGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTY. LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES
SER ELEGIBLE PARA DN PRESTAMO POR KL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM™ EL. CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

Exhibit A



HOMEOWNER'S NAME(S): Derwood H. Slusser, Jr.
- . A, Slupser
FROPERTY ADDRESS: 349 Vine Street

a PA 18603 - -

LOAN ACCT. NO,:
ORIGINAY, LENDER: _Equity One, Ine,, dba Popuinr Financial Services
CURRENT LENDER: The Bank of New York Mellon £icis The Banj: of

New York as successor to JPMorgan Chase Bank,
National Amociation, umﬁnrth?bmuﬂtufthe

- HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM -

I YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE BOMEOWNER’S
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (IHE “ACT”"), YOU MAY BE
ELIGIRLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

» I¥ YOUR DEFAULY HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL, . :

. IF YOU HAVE A REASONARLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND :

. mrnnmommmmmmmmmmmmwm
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

[EMPORARY STAY QF F SURY — Under the Act, you are entiied to &
myofﬁredommmmmﬁrﬂﬂﬁyﬁﬂjdmﬁﬁmﬁodmdﬂﬁsmm“m
(3) days for meiling). During that time you mnst arrange and attend a “face-to-fice™ meeting with
one of the consamer credit comeeling sgencies 2t the ead of this Notice. FHES MEETING
B ) : ! IR DATE OF TH]S

"HRTY-THRER Y8 OF THE

T




APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ﬁgm ) AN% — Your mortgage is in default for the
reasons set forth later in this Notice (see félldwiitg pagdd for specific information about the nature

of your defmult) To do so, you must fill out, sign and file s completed Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designsted conxmmer credit
connseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice, Only consumer credit counscling agencies
have applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting & complete application
to the Pexmsylvania Housing Finance Agency. To temporarily stop the lender fom filing a

foreclosure action, your application MUST be forwarded to PHFA and received within thirty
(30) days of your face-to-face meeting with the counscling Bgency.

YOU SHOULD FILE A HEMAF APPLICATION AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. IF YOU HAVE A
MEETING WITH A COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 13 DAYS OF THE POSTMARK DATE OF
THIS NOTICE AND FILE AN APPLICATION WITH PEFA WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THAT MEETING,
THEN THE LENDER WILL BE TEMPORARILY PREVENTED FROM STARTING A
mnmmAmTYommmw,mmmmmmmu
CALLED "TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE". YOU HAYE THR RIGET TO FILE A HEMAF
APPTLICATION FYEN _BEYOND THESE TIME PERIODS. A LATE APPLICATION WOLL NO
PREVENT .-THE LENDER FROM STARTING A FORECLOSURE ACTION, BUT IF YOUR
mmmmnvmmmrmmmmrmmnAsmsmm
FORECTOSURE WILL BE STOFPED. . .

M@ﬁﬂAv@thfmmﬁmcymmmwmwm They
will be disburecd by tho Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act, The Pennsylvania
Housing Pinance Agency has sixty (60} ays to make & dscision after it receives your application.
During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will bé purmued against you if you have met the time
roquirements set forth sbove. You will be notified directty by the Pennsylvenia Housing Finance
Agenoy of its decision on your spplication

NOTE: TF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUFTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURFOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO

COLLECT THE DEBT.

(it you have flled bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

BOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date).

i ~ The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender o your property

349 Vine Stroet
Berwick, PA 18603

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:




A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for'the following months and the
following smoants are now past due:
Monthly Payments of $414.18 for July 1, 2010 through October 1, 2010 = $1,656.72

Monthly Payments of $657,21 for Noveusber 1, 2010 through September 1, 2012 = 515,115.83
Late Churges = $1.008.79
Other charges (explain/itemizé):  Property Valuation Feea/BPO = $876.00

Property Inspection Feey = $52.50

TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE:
B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do g

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT — You sy cure the default within THIRTY {30) DAYS of the date
of this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER,

WHICH IS $14,700.84, PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES
WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD. Payments jpust be

meade £ eertthed check or money oyder mads

You cen cure any other defauit by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this letter: (Do pot use if not spplicable.): N/A

debt. This means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and
you may lose the chanoe to pey the mortgage in monthly fnstaliments. I fad] payment of the total amomnt
past due is pot made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the londer also intends to instract itg attorneys 6o start
legal sction to foreclose ppon your mortyaged property.

¥ THE . I LOSE PON ~ The mortgaged praperty will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If the Jender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the
delﬁ:qumcyheﬁueﬁelmdwhgimhgﬂmew&ugsamhﬁym,ywwiﬂaﬁﬂb&mquﬁdmpwthu
teasonable attomey's fees that were actually incnrred, up to $50.00. Howsver, if logal proceedingy are
started against you, you will have to pay all ressonable attorney's foes aotually incwred by the lender
oven if thoy exoeed $50.00. Any attomey's fees will be added to the amount you owe lender, whi
mey alsc inclnds other reasomshl If vop_cure i it withiy t RIY_(30) P
ot b

BALY - If you have not cured the
Peroceedings have begun, yon still bave the
£ e e Nh




morteage. Cmingyourdeﬂmﬂhthemscthrﬂﬂnﬂﬂsmﬁcewﬂlmhnywrmmgem
the saxne position as if you bad never defaviied.

SARLUEST FOSIBLE SHERIVE'S SATE DATE — Xt is ostimated that the sarlicst date that such a
Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged couid be beld wonld be approxhmately: 6 months from
flse date of this Notice, Amﬁeeufthea@aldnteof!heSh«iﬁ'sSalewiﬂbesemmymbefmelhe
sale. OF cowse, the amount seeded to cure the defankt will increase-the lnger you wait. You may find

omuwﬁ:mmcﬂywhmﬂwmquﬁedpaymmwﬁonﬁubebyemumﬁngthcm. ‘

~Youshonldmaﬁz=ﬁata8hoﬁﬂ“s$ﬂewﬂlmdmomshipof

themmdpmmandmﬁgumWit If you continne to live in ths property efter the
Sha!ﬁ?swqahmitmmnwymmdmﬁmﬁshingsmmhmgh@mﬂdbmudbyﬂw
lmd«umym . ' '

MORIGAGE - You may not transfier your home 10 & tuyer or eansferee who will
mmmmmﬁmmmmmmmwmm-smm
costs arc paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of fhe mortgage ave aatisfisd.




NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated In the attached document, The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached docurnent. Unless you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Netice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any porton of , Iy disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid, If you do notify
ns in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verHication of the debt or
a copy of 2 judgment against yon, and mail it to you. If you do not dispuie the debt, it is not
an admission of lizbility on your part. Alse, upon your written request within the 30 day
period, we will provide you with the name and address oﬂheoﬁginalm'adiﬁortfdtﬂergnt
from the ewrrent craditor,

If you metify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated nbova,wewiﬂmxé
collection of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain e infarmaﬂqn that is
required and mail it to you. Once we have mafled to you the required information, we w!II
then continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be r debt collector and this Notice and the sttached document is
an attenpt @ colleet 2 debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Wooderest Corporate Center
111 Wooderest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400



YOU MAY, ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:

TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGR DEBT
OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF
'THIS DEBT. . -

TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR
BEHALF,

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSHYON AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT, (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY

CALENDAR YEAR.)

TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FPORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE

DOCUMENTS,

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DHFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH
ACTION BY THE LENDER,

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW,




HEMAP Consumer Credit Counseling Agencies

COLUMBIA County
Report st apdaeed: DEAT2012 [1:26 AM

American Credit Counssling Insiiarie CCCS of Northeastern PA
212 Berwick-Hazalon Hwy 407 Lanrel Strest

Negeppock, PA 18633 Pittstém, PA. 18640
888-463-8847 §70-602-2227  BOO-922-9537
PA Tnter{atth Community Programs Ine.

631 Lincoly Sweet

Milton, PA 17847

570-742-339%
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-3400

leadin dren.com o

The Bank of New York Mellon Tk/a The ' - (ON Pl RAG "
Bank of New York as successor in trustee for f g%g%ﬁgﬁmm PLEAS |
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N JA., as Trustee for ! Columbia County I
the benefit of the Certificateholders of Equity
One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through
Certificates Series 2003-11

Plaintiff

1

1

1

1

; l
1

1

1

1

V.
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., Last Record Owner

Jerflrey Slusser, Known Heir of Derwood H.
Shusser, Jr., Last Record Owner

Wendy Camillocci, Known Heir of Derwood
H. Slusser, Jr., Last Record Owner

Judy A. Slusser

:

]

;

|

! No. 2013-CV-149
: ’
:

'

'

]

:

]

1

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigng and All
Persons, Firms or Associations Claimi

Right, Title or Interest from or Under
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., Last Record Owner

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Nicole Labletta, Esquire, hereby certify that I have served true and correct copies of the
Plaintiff's Amended Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure upon the following person(s) named
herein at their last known address or thejr attorney of record,

XXXXXX Regular First Class Mail

Date Served: October g@,zom

To:  Derwood H. Slusser, Jz,, Jeffrey Slusser, Known Heir of Derwood H,
Last Record Owner Jr., Last Record Owper
139 Maple Street 349 Vine Stroet
Millmont, PA 17845 Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant Defendant



Wendy Camillocei, Known Heir of
Derwood A. Slusser, Last Record Owner
4907 Colorado Street

Panama City, FL 32404

Defendant

Judy A. Slusser
349 Vine Street
Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant

Judy A. Slusser

139 Maple Street
Millmont, PA 17845
Defendant

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and
All Persons, Firms or Associations Claiming
Right, Title or Interest From or Under
349 Vine Street

Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C,

By: '7114’ L»\_ch fM
Esquire

Nicole LaBletta,
PA ID# 202194
Attomey for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIEF
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400 C © P Y
pleadings@udren.com ,
The Bank of New York Mellon /k/a The Bank of New York ss | COURT OF
successor trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 25 Trustee for the COMMON

benefit of the Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage PLEAS

Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-1 CIVIL DIVISION
1661 Worthington Road Columbia
Suite 100 County
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
Plaintiff MORTGAGE

V. FORECLOSURE
Derwood H. Slusser Jr., Last Record Owner
349 Vine Street NO. 2013-Cv-
Berwick, PA 18603 149

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and All Persons, Firms or
Associstions Claiming Right, Title or Interest From or Under

|

Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., Last Record Owher oo &
349 Vine Street J em &
Berwick, PA 18603 52 o 03
Judy A, Slasser ’ S,, < : = .
13.9 Maple Street s ~ Z =
Milkmont , PA 17845 & & z
e 3 3°
|:h5 h
Defendant(s) i :'B._ :% el
PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO o 5
ANSWER AND ASSESS FD GES
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant(s), DERWOOD H. SLUSSER JR.,
T RECORD OWNER; UNKNOWN HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND ALL PERSONS, FIRMS OR
SSOCIATIONS CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE. OR INTEREST FROM OR UNDER DERWOOD H. SLUSSER,
s LAST RECORD OWNER; JUDY A. SLUSSER; for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20
y8 from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages g5

llows:

FROM  T0
Unpaid Principal Balance $51,699.95
Interest Per Complaint $17,338.22
Additional Interest 08/13/2614 09/14/2015 $4,565.06
Late Charges Per Complaint $1,008.7%
Escrow Per Complaint $10,071.35
Masintenance Fees $2,901.03
Property Valuation Fee - BPO $2,044.00
Property Inspection Fee $126.00
Prior Servicer Fees $949.50
Grand Totzl $90,703.90

OXH BR



1 hereby certify that (1) the addrosses of the Plaintiff and Defendant are zs gh . ;
given in accordance wi Ru1e23'3".1,acop;,rofwhichisattachc:dht;:retoifrea8 Oown above, and (2) that notice has been

UDREN %%:ﬂilsi, PC.
BY: )
ey for ELIZABETH L WASSALL, ESQ

PA ID 77738

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED

pare: 9] (1] a0 wdrse ) B bl

PRO PROTHY

MJU#: 11100746 CASE#: 11100746-1



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BY: DAVID NEEREN, ESQUIRE - ID #204252

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400
The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank
of New York as successor Trustee for JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of
the Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc.
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series
2003-2

Court of Common Pleas
Civil Division
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Plaintiff NO. 2013-CV-149

V.
Derwood H. Slusser, Jr., et al.

Defendants

1
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1
1
1
!
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1
1
1
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MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
TO SET ASIDE SHERIFF’S SALE, AND VACATE FORECLOSURE JUDGMENT

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Plaintiff is The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as successor
Trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders of
Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-2 ("Plaintiff"). Derwood 1.
Slusser, Jr.., Last Record Owner, Judy A. Slusser, and Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns and
All Persons, Firms or Associations Claiming Right, Title or Interest From or Under Derwood H.
Slusser, Jr., Last Record Owner (collectively the “Defendants™) were the previous owners of the
real property commonly known as located 349 Vince Street, Berwick, PA 18603 (the “Property”).

On September 9, 2002, Equity One, Inc., d/b/a Popular Financial Services, loaned to
Derwood and Judy Slusser the sum of Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred ($56,500.00) Dollars, in
accordance with the terms of a certain Promissory Note., Repayment of the loan was secured bya

Mortgage on the Property in favor of



Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc. ("MERS?”) as nominee for Equity One, Inc., d/b/a
Popular Financial Services, in the principal amount of $56,500.00. Said Mortgage was recorded
on September 19, 2002 in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds at Instrument Number
200211067. Exhibit “A”. Plaintiff was assigned the Mortgage via Assignment of Mortgage
recorded on November 13, 2012 in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds at Instrument
Number 201210760. The mortgage went into default as of July 1, 2010 for payment which
served the basis for the filing of the instant foreclosure action. Exhibit “A.

Plaintiff filed the instant Foreclosure action on February 5, 2013, and default
Jjudgment was entered in favor of Plaintiff against the Defendants on September 17, 2015. Exhibit
£B.” A Writ of Execution issued and the the Sheriff’s Sale of the Property took place on
December 16, 2015. The property was sold to Plaintiff for costs and the property revered to the
Attorney on the Writ at sale. Upon information and belief, the Sheriff’s Deed has not vet been
recorded and Plaintiff has made request with the Columbia County Sheriff to stay
acknowledgement and recording of the Sheriff’s Deed pending the disposition of this motion.
In completing review of'title in preparation of Plaintiff"s post-sale ownership and marketing of the
subject property for sale, it was discovered that a title defect exists which renders the mortgage
foreclosure and subsequent sale void. Plaintiff inadvertently caused a “Satisfaction of Mortgage
Without Release of Debt” to be recorded when, Plainfiff has advised counsel, no payoff was ever
made on the subject loan.

Plaintiff now requests that the Sheriff*s Sale be set aside and judgment vacated so that the
title error can be rectified and place the parties at status quo. Upon information and belief, the
Sheriff’s Deed has not yet been recorded. For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff respectfully

requests this Honorable Court grant its Motion to Set Aside Sheriffs Sale of December 16, 2015



and Vacate the Foreclosure Judgment entered on September 17, 2015, and directing the recorder

of deeds to cancel/strike the Sheriff's Deed of record, if recorded. No party will be prejudiced by

said Sheriff’s Sale being set aside no Defendants in Judgment appeared to contest the foreclosure.

II1. QUESTION PRESENTED
1. Whether this Court should enter an Order Setting Aside the Sheriff’s Sale and
Vacating Foreclosure Judgment?

Suggested Answer: Yes.

IIl.  ARGUMENT

A. THE SHERIFF’S SALE SHOULD BE SET ASIDE AND JUDGMENT
VACATED FOR PROPER CAUSE SHOWN

In the context of the enforcement of judgments such as the judgment entered in the instant

mortgage foreclosure action, the court has the discretion to set aside the sale of real property or

enter arty other order which may be just and proper under the circumstances. Cf Pa.R.C.P. 3 132,

“Setting Aside Sale.” Specifically, the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure permit any
party-in-interest, including the foreclosing lender, to seck an order setting aside a sale before the
delivery of the deed to real estate, stating as follows:

Rule 3132. Setting Aside Sale

Upon petition of any party in interest before delivery of the personal property or of the
Sheriff’s deed to real property, the court may, upon proper cause shown, set aside the sale
and order a resale or enter any other order which may be just and proper under the

circumstances. Adopted March 30, 1960, effective Nov. I, 1960. Pa. R.C.P. 3132.
Id. (emphasis added).

Moreover, the Courts of this Commonwealth routinely set aside Sheriff’s Sales before
delivery of the deed based upon the individual equities of the matter. See e.g, Kaib v. Smith, 684
A.2d 630, 631, 454 Pa.Super. 67, 70 (Pa.Super.1996) (internal citations omitted); see also

Gambler v. Huyett, 451 Pa. Super. 351, 354, 358-359 (Pa. Super. 1996). Additionally, Rule



3183(d) provides that “[t)he court may on application of any party in interest set aside the

Writ....upon any other legal or equitable ground.”

In the present case, Plaintiff desires to rescind and set aside the sheriff sale and to vacate

the judgment because a satisfaction was inadvertently recorded and the Plaintiff desires to correct

the results of that inadvertent error.

IV.  CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court grant its
Motion to Set Aside Sheriff's Sale of December 16, 2015 and Vacate the Foreclosure Judgment

entered on September 17, 2015, and directing the recorder of deeds to cancel/strike the Sheriff°s

Deed of record, if recorded.

Respectfully submitted,

Mal(l

avi é:eren E P
o o féﬁ(nm/ ”
) Attomey for

:/__..., B



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: DAVID NEEREN, ESQUIRE - ID #204252
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank

of New York as successor Trustee for J PMorgan g?&?ﬁ;ﬁ?ﬁmon Pleas
Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of COLUMBIA COUNTY

the Certificateholders of Equity One ABS, Inc.
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series
2003-2

Plaintiff NO. 2013-CV-149

v.
Derwood H. Slusser, Ir., et al.

Defendants
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that Plaintiff’s Motion to Set Aside Sale, and Vacate
Judgment, Memorandum of Law in Support, Proposed Order and this Certificate of Service were served
upon the following person(s) named herein at the below address:

____ XXXXXX Regular Mail
Date Served: February 19, 2016
TO:

Derwood H. Slusser, Jr.
349 Vine Street
Berwick, PA 185603

Unknown Heirs, Successors, Assigns
and All Persons Firms or Associations
Claiming Right, Title or Interest From
Or Under Derwood J. Slusser, Jr.

349 Vine Street

Berwick, PA 18603

Judy A. Slusser
349 Vine Street
Berwick, PA 18603



Judy Slusser
211 Valley View Lake
Millville, PA 17846

Judy A, Shlusser
139 Maple Street
Millmont, PA 17845

Columbia County Sheriff
35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

LAW OFFICES, P.




KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That{, Timothy T. Chamberlain, Sheriff of the County of Columbia in the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, for and in consideraticn of the sum FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
FORTY-FIVE AND 11/100 ($5,445.11) DOLLARS, in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant and convey to THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A
THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE FOR JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF EQUITY ONE
ABS, INC. MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2003-1, of 1661
Worthington Road, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, FL 33409, its successors and assigns,

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH
OF BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
BOUNDED AND BESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT CORNER OF LOT NO. 51 OF JACKSON AND WOODIN
MANUFACTURING COMPANY'S ADDITION TO BERWICK, ON NORTH VINE STREET:
THENCE NORTH ALONG VINE STREET, A DISTANCE OF FORTY NINE AND ONE HALF
{49 1/2) FEET TO LOT NO. 53 iN SAID ADDITION; THENCE WEST ALONG LOT NO. 53 A
DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY FIVE (145) FEET TO GRANT STREET,;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG GRANT STREET A DISTANCE OF FORTY NINE AND ONE HALF
{49 1/2) FEET TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 51; THENCE EAST ALONG LOT NO. 51 A
DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE (145) FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

THIS BESCRIPTION IS INTENDED TO COVER LOT NO. 52 IN THE TEN SINGLE COMPANY
HOUSES ON NORTH VINE STREET, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES CONVEYED TC DERWOOD H. SLUSSER JR., BY DEED OF
EVA J. SLUSSER, WIDOW, DATED MARCH 18, 1993, RECORDED IN COLUMBIA COUNTY
RECORDER CF DEEDS BOOK 529, PAGE 425.

TITLE TG SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Derwood H. Slusser, Jr. and Jugy A. Slusser, his
wife BY DEED FROM Derwood H. Slusser, Jr. and Judy A. Slusser, his wife DATED 09/09/2002
RECORDED 09/19/2002 AT INSTRUMENT NUMBER 200211066

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3489 VINE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04B-04-058

The same having been sold by me to the said Grantee on the 16" day of December, 2015, after
due advertisement according to law, under and by virtue of a Writ of Execution #120 - ED- 2015,
issued on the 17" day of September, 2015, out of the Court of Common Pleas of the County of
Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as of Term 2013 Number 149, at the suit of THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON vs JUDY A. SLUSSER, DERWQOQD H. SLUSSER, JR.,
JEFFREY SLUSSER, DERWOOQOD H. SLUSSER, UNKNOWN HEIR OF, JR., WENDY
CAMOLLOIC, CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto affixed my signature this day

of , 2016,
Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
} 88
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA )

Before the undersigned officer, Barbara N. Silvetti, Prothonotary of the Court of
Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, perscnaily appeared Timothy T.
Chamberlain, Sheriff of Columbia County afcresaid, and in due form of law declared that the
facts set forth in the foregoing deed are true and that he acknowledged the same in order that
the Deed might be recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the said
Court, this day of , 2016,

Prothonotary

Barbara N. Silvetti

I hereby certify that the precise address of the within named Grantee is:

1661 Worthingten Road, Suite 100, West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Timothy T. Chambertain
Sheriff of Columbia County

Prepared by:

P. Jeffrey Hill Esquire
Harding, Hill & Turowski, LLP
38 West Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Phone: (570} 784-6770



PO Box 380
Bloomshurg, PA 17815

Phone 570-389-5622
Fax 570-389-5625

COLUMBIA COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

TIMOHTY T.CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

To: Karen From: Sheriff Timothy T. Chamberlain

Fax: Pages: 2

Phone: Date: December 17, 2015

Re: Slusser execution ccC:

O Urgent O For Review O Please Comment [ Please Reply  Please Recycle

® Comments:




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Plaintiff

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

L

I}ttorney for the Plaintiff:

Location of the real estate: 349 VINE STREET,

UDREN LAW QOFFICES, PC
111 WOODCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

Sheriff Costs

i Advertising Sale (Newspaper)
| Advertising Sale Bills & Copies

' Crying

Sale

| Docketing

 Levy

. Mailing Costs
| Posting Handbill
. Press Enterprise Inc.
. Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed
© Sheriff Automation Fund
Sheriff's Deed
Solicitor Services
: Transfer Tax Form
| Web Posting
. Service
- Service Mileage
 Distribution Farm

¢ Copies

: Notary Fee
; Surcharge

' Other

Municipal Costs

. Delinquent Taxes

: Sewer

Defendant
VS.

=

JUDY SLUSSER

DERWOQOD H SLUSSER, JR
JEFFREY SLUSSER
DERWOOD H SLUSSER, UNKNOWN HEIR

OF, JR

WENDY CAMOLLOIC
CONSECO FINANCE CONSUMER
DISCOUNT COMPANY

Sheriffs Sale Date:

Writ of Execution No. ;

Advance Shetriff Costs:

BERWICK, PA 18603

UNION CO SHERIFF _
Total Sheriff Costs

Total Municipal Costs

Wednesday, December 18, 20°
2013CV149
$1,500.00

$15.00
$17.50
$10.00
$15.00
$15.00
$54.00
$15.00
$1,167.09
$10.00
$50.00
$35.00
$100.00
$25.00
$100.00
$225.00
$24.00
325,00
$7.50
$10.00
$160.00
$44.50

$2,124.59

$1.787.08
$1,359.67

$3,146.75

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the saie,

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg,_ P_enn'_syl\(ania, ‘178_15, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)



!Location of the real estate: 349 VINE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

: _ $67.00
Total Distribution Costs $67.00
C T Grand Totalt ’ ) " $5,33834

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current jaw and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylyania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timethy T. Chamberlain

Shefitf

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

L WS

Case Number

JUDY SLUSSER (et al.) 2013CV149
| : PROPERTY ADDRESS -
348 VINE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER
D}l TE CATEGORY MEMO CHK # DERBIT CREDIT
09182015 Advance Fee Advance l'ee 83013 $0.00  S1.500.00
O9 182015 Advertising Sale (Newspaper) $515.00 £0.00
0911872015 Advertising Sale Bills & Copics 517.50 $0.00
09}'13.-'2015 Crying Sale $10.00 $0.00
Docketing $15.00 $0.00
Levy $15.00 $0.00
: Mailing Cousts $£54.00 $0.00
09@'18;‘2015 Posting Handbill $15.00 f0.00
ULJ%HSIZU]S Poundage $106.77 $0.00
095,"13.-’20 |5 [ress Enlerprise Ine. $1 . 167.09 $0.00
(19?,-'!&-'2015 Prothonatary, Acknowledge Deed $10.00 $0.00
091872015 Sherdf Autumation Fund $50.00 $0.00
E1%2005  Shenffs Decd $35.00 $0.00
f}eéf]g,-'zms Solicilor Services - $100.00 $0.00
(}9?.-"]8.-'2{”:". Transfer fax l'orm $25.00 $0.00
[}‘%-"]H.-"E(JIS Web Posting £100.00 $0.00
09@-‘] B:2015  Deputize Advance Fee (AN 1820 5 FOR3 $75.00 S0.00
V14 Advanee Fee Advance Fee 779 $0.00 530,50
; Service $225.00 $0.00
12142015 Service Mileage $24.00 $0.00
12/14/2115  Distribution Form $25.00 f0.00
12/14/2015  Copics $7.50 $0.00
12/14/2015  Nolary Fee $10.00 fo0.00
127142015 Surcharpe $160.00 50.00
127142015 Delinquent Taxes 51,787.08 $0.00
F51402015 Sewer $1,359.67 $0.00
12414/2015  Recording Fees $67.00 $0.00
$5.475.61  §$1,530.50
[ TOTAL BALANCE: $(3,945.11) |

Printed: 12/17/2015 11:56:38AM

Page 1 of 1
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87700
1 UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC . e
PA OPERATING ACCOUNT Eﬁenef icial

111 WOODCREST ROAD 0 NUMBER7 0 0
; CHERRY HiLL, NJ 08003

; 3 FHEE/2360

£
rhree Thouﬁaﬂd NII"H’;! Hundred FOFty-FiVE a!"ld 11f!llDO*A*lW,k‘\\liki**k\lkiiik**i&ii*iikl*\l*klihkl\\&lbiii\\’ﬂilA\\AiAki**
DATE AMOUNT
January 11, 2016 FRARRAR 045 11
PAY ‘
TOTHE dolumbia County Sheriff
ORDER y YOID AFTER 90 DAYS
ar | Gourthouse _ e
F.O. Box 380 i : R e

Bioomsburg, PA 17815

S]uss:br, 349 Vine Street, Berwick, PA 18603, Karen Ruiz

o8 YO0 ndIECYHREARL T HLRUDO77LGEN




f‘ennsylvama Office [U)R 1 <N L/l VV OFF] CES; R Ct Florida Office

10C°W, 3rd Ave. 2101 W. Commercial Blvd
N lbullt(e 200 (9428 New erScy Office .?jurrg {000
Conshohocken, PA 1€ W T nter Fort Lauderdalc, FL. 33309
(PID) 215-568-9500 Ooclkl: le SWoo C%:;[CRSG (PH) 954-378-1757
Mark ] i B . - {rX) 954-378-1753
vkt AL N L Suite 200
Cherry Hili, NJ 08003

{PH}Y 836-6692-5400
{FX}) 856-669 5394
www.ndren.com

January 11, 2016

Columbia County Sherift
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York as successor trustee for
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders of Equity
One ABS, Inc, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Series 2003-]
¥,

DERWOOD H. SLUSSER JR.,, LAST RECORD OWNER; UNKNOWN HEIRS,
SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND ALIL PERSONS, FIRMS OR ASSOCIATIONS
CLAIMING RIGHT, TITLE OR INTEREST FROM OR UNDER DERWOOD H.
SLUSSER, JR., LAST RECORD OWNER; JUDY A. SLUSSER;

Properly: 349 Vine Street, Berwick, PA 18603

County C.C.P, No.; 2013-CV-i49

Sherill's Sale Date: 12/16/2015

Dear Sir or Madam:

As attorney on the Writ, we are requesting the DEED be recorded in the name of, THE BANK OF NEW
YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW YORK AS SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE FOR
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA., AS TRUSTEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF EQUITY ONE ABS, INC., MORTGAGE PASS.THROUGH
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2003-1, 1661 WORTHINGTON ROAD, SUITE 100, WEST PALM
BEACH, FL 33409,

Enclosed please find two onginal Realty Transfer Tax Statement of Value forms,

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and as always, if’ you have any guestions
please feel free to contact me.

Si ncerely ’
M*P
Ka ren Ruiz v

Legal Assistant

Enclosure

MIU Case # 11100746-1



RECORDER'S USE ONLY

PAREV-183 EX (2-15) REALTY TRANSFER TAX st rex paid

m psgﬂsylvania STATEMENT OF VALUE | ook Number

ureau -[IDE-HE Em[‘rl'axeq
PO BOX 280603 Page Number

Hairisburg PA 17128-06G3 See Reverse for Instructions, Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when {1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2}

the deed is without consideration or by gift, or (3} a tax exemption is claimed. If more space is needed, attach additional sheets.

A Statement of Value {SOV) is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility

eﬁsement However, it is recommended that a SOV accompany all decuments filed for recording.

_A,_. CORRESPONDENT - Al inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:
UDREN LAW QFFICES, PC B56-668-5400
Mgiling Address City State ZIP Code
11] WOODCREST R, CHERRY HILL NJ 08003

B. TRANSFER DATA

Date of Acceptance of Document 0t /11/2016

G;rantor(s);‘Lessor(s) Telephone Number: | Grantee(s)/Lessee(s) Telephone Number:

Shieriff of Columbia Connty The Bank of New York Mellon t/k/a The Bank ol New

; York as successor trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank,
IN.A.. as Trustee [or the benefit of the Certificateholders
f Equity One ABS, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through
[Certificates Series 2003-1

Mgiling Address Mailing Address

35 West Main Street 1661 Worthington Roud, Suite 10()
Ciky State | Z2IP Code City State ZIP Code
Blpomsburg PA 17815 West Palm Beach FL 334000
C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION
Street Address City, Township, Borough
34D Vine Strect Borough of Berwick
County School District Tax Parcel Number
Cofumbia Berwick Arca 5D B -(4-0548
D. VALUATION DATA
Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? ¥ [N
l.:Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
3 5,338.34 +1{} =5 5,338.34
4.:County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6, Fair Market Value
$1:3,299.00 X 3.60 = $47.876.40
E. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status.
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed Ib. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate 1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
547 876.40 100% 100%
2, Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
‘g Will or intestate succession.
tName of Decedent) (Estate File Number}

[0  Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
O

Transfer From a trust. Date of transfer into the trust

If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.

Transfer between principal and agent/straw party, {Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

{If condemnation or in liey of condemnatlon attach copy of resolution.}
Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of Mortgage and note/Assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {Attach copy of articles.)

foreclosure.

Transfers to the Commeonweaith, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.

QOther (Please explain exemption claimed.) Transfer from the Sheriff to the mortqagee as a result of an action in mortgage

Urlder penalties of Iaw.r I declare that I have examlned this statement, mcludmg accompanying mformatmn, and
to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Correspondent ar Responsible Party Date
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PAREW-183 EX (2-15)

m pennsylvania
G of Thdtvidon] Tascs
' PO BOX 2B0603
Harrishurg PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for [nstructions.

RECORDER’S USE ONLY

State Tax Paid

Book Number

Page Number

Date Recorded

Cbmplete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1} the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, {2)
th'e deed is without censideration or by gift, or {3) a tax exemnption is claimed. If more space is neaded, attach additional sheets.

A Statement of Value (SOV) is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility
easement However, it is recommended that a SOV accompany all documents filed for recording.

A. CORRESPONDENT - all inquiries may be directed to the following person:

N#me Telephone Number:
UPREN LAW OFFICES, PC 856-669-5400
Mailing Address City State ZIP Code
111 WOODCREST RD, CHERRY HILL NI (08003

B. TRANSFER DATA

Date of Acceptance of Document 01/11/2016

Glfantor(s}/Lessor(s) Telephone Number: | Grantee{s)/Lessee(s) Telephone Number:

Shjcriff of Columbia County

The Bank of New York Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New
York as successor trustee for JPMorgan Chase Bank,
N.A.. as Trustee for the benefit of the Certificateholders
of Equity One ABS, Inc. Morgage Pass-Through
{Certificates Scrics 2003-1

Mailing Address

Mailing Address

25 Woest Main Street 1661 Worthington Road, Suite 100

City State | ZIP Code City State ZIF Code
Blpomshure PA 1 TaES West Palm Beach "L 33409

C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address
349 Vine Strect

City, Township, Borough
Borouglh of Berwick

Caunty
Cojumbia

School District
Berwick Arvea S0

Tax Parce! Number
(4B-04-058

D. VALUATION DATA

-

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation?

&Y [N

1.]5Actual Cash Consideration

2. Other Consideration

3. Total Consideration

$ 5.338.34 + [} =% 533834
4..County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor &. Fair Market Value
$13,299.00 X 3.60 = $47.876.40)

Ei. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status.

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed
£47.876.40

1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate

100%

1lc. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed

100

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.

(Estate File Number)

Transfers to the Commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemnation.

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default, {Attach copy of Mertgage and note/Assignment,)

D Will or intestate succession,

: THame of Decedenty

ID Transfer to a trust, {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

D Transfer From a trust, Date of transfer into the trust

If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.

D Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. {Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement,)
O

(If condemnation or in lieu of condemnatlon attach copy of resolution.}

=

D Corrective or confirmatery deed. {Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)
i:l Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

2

i foreclosure.

Other (Please explain exemption claimed.)_Transfer from the Sheriff to the mortgagee as a result of an action_in mortgage

Urider penalties of Iaw, I declare that I have examined thls statement, mcludlng accompanying |nformatlon, and
to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete

Slgnature of Correspondent or Responsible Party

‘T\Lw@ch’

Date
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MORTGAGE

MIN 1020456-C00633024¢6 . .

DEFINITIONS

Words used in amliiple sections of 1his docurienl are defined below and ather words are defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 2]. Cenain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are
also provided in Seclian 16,

fA) “Seeurity lostrument” means this document, which is dated Sepiember ¢, g2
togethier with all Riders 1o this docurent.

(B} *Borrower" is SERWOOD K StUSSER JR  and iy A SLUSSER

Borrower is the NG Eagor undwer 1his Security Instrimen;.

(C) "MERS" g Mengage Flectronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is g separate corporaiion that is
#Ung sv2ly a5 a nominee for Levder and 1ander's successars and assipns. MEHS is the mori{gapee
under this Security Invtrument, MERS is organized and CXisting uncer the laws of Delawzre, and has an
address and telephone rumber of P.O. Box 2026, Fipe A 48501-2026, tel. (BES) 670 MERS.
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() "Lender” is Equity Ore, Inc. . dha Popuier Financial Services

Lender is & Corporation
vrganized end existing under the laws of Pennsylvania
Lender’s addresg is 2] Linpincott Brive, Marlton, HJ {8053

(E) “Note" means the PIOIMISIOEY note signed by Borrower zng daed  September 9. 2002 .

The Note stais that Borrower owes Lender ifty Six Tnousand F ve Hurdred and no/100
Doltars

(U.5. $56 ECG .00 J plus interest. Borrower hag promised to pay this debt ip regular Periodic

Payments and 1o pay the debit in full ot later than October . 2032 .

{F) "Property” meaus the Property that 15 deseribed below under whe hezding *Transfer of Rights in (he

Property -

(G) "Loan” means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any Prepayment charpes ang lae charges

due under the Note, and alj sums due under this Secy Tty Instrument, plus interest,

{H} "Riders" means ) Riders 10 this Security Instrument that are executed by Barrower, The faliowing

Riders are 10 be execured by Barrower |check box s applicat:lej:

| Adjustable Race Rider | — Cendominium Rider L1 Second Rome Ricer
it Bailoon Rider =l Planned Unit Development Rider | ! 14 Family Rider
VA Rider L Biweekly Payment Rides —_ Odher(s) [specify)

(I "Applicuble Law" maung Al couuciling applrable federal, state and Joca stalutes, regulations,
ordinances and adminisiraz ve tules and orders (that have the effecr of law) as well ¢ a)l applicabie #ina),
noo-appeaiable judicial opinions.

{n "Cnmmunily Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means oi) dues, faes, assessmonts ang other
charges that are inposed on Borrawer or e Propenty by g toncorinivi association, NOTCwher s
AVSLCIALYD OF shnilar organizativ,

(K} "Electrenic Funds Transfer” mears any iratster of funds, other thag a Hansachion ariginued by
check, drafl, or similar Paper insiriment, which s nitiared through an elecirome teroiiezl, telephonic
msirument, COTpLer, OF Magnec e 50 as 1o order, instryct, or sutherize g financial institution 1o deb:t
Of credit an account. Suckh teem inclades, but is not limised ta, point-cl-sale transfery, adlmmnated tetler
maching transactiuns, transfers iniiated by tefephore, wire transfers, and actomated clearinghouse
transfers.

{L) “Estrow Fems® yeans those ilens that are desziibed in Secion 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” TEANS ATy compensetion, seltlemens, award of damages, or proceeds P
by any third panty (other thar, ibsurance proceeds paid ynder the Coverapes described in Section §) for- ()]
damage (0, or desiruciion of, ke Fropeny: (i) eomlemnzalion or oiker taking of ail or any part of whe
Propery: (i} cotveyanue in liea of condemination; or {i%) MISTEPLCSERIatons of, or oiméssions ag 10, the
value andfor condition of the Pruperty.

(N} "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender agatns; the wonpayment af, or default on,
the Losn,

{0 "Periedic Paviment™ mearns the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
WNote, plus (i) any aricunrs under Section 3 of this Security Iustruzent,
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(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Setlement Procedures Act (12 U.8.C. Section 2601 e 5eq.} and tis
unplementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Pan 3500), as Lhey might be emeoded from time to
{ime, or any additional or successor legislation or regularion tha Boverns the same subject matter. As used
in this Security lnstrement, “RESPA- refers to all reuirements and restrictions that are imposad in regard
0 a "federally related morigage 1oan” even if the Loan does not Qualify as a “federally relared morigage
loan” uzder KESPA.

{Q) "Successor in Interes) of Borrawer" means any parly that has taken title o the Property, whether or
not 1hat party has assumed Borrowsr's obligations under (he Note and/or this Security Instrumep:,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secires to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and ali renewals, exiensions and
modifications of the Note: and (ii) the performaces of Botrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument an¢ the Note. For this purpose, Borrawer does hereby monigage, prant and couvey 1o
MERS {solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and a35igns) and to the successors and
assigns of MERS, the following described propeny located in the COLNTY IType of Recording Jurisdiction)
of COLUMB 1A [Name of Kecording Jyrisdiction)-
ATTACHED LEGAL CESCRIPTICN

which currently bas the aduress of

349 VINE STRETT e
BERWICK tCity), Pennsylvania 18503 [Z:p Cute]
(“Property Addresst):

TOGETHER WTTII all (e Improvements now or hereafier erected on the rropery, and ail
CASSIDEDLS, appurtenances, and fixtures mow or btreafier a pan of (he property. Al replacements and
additians shall ziso be vovered by this Sevurity Instrumen:. Al of the foregoing is referred 1o in this
Security Instrumert as the "Praperty.” Barrower understands azd agrees that MERS holds anly legal Lille
10 the interesss granted by Bomower i this Security Tnstrument, har, if necessary 1o comply with lzw or
custom, MERS {as nomitiee for Lender and Lenders successors and assi 93} bes the right: 1o exercise any
or &Il ¢f those inzeres:s, ecluding, bat nen limited 10, Ikt right o foreclose and sell e Propeqty; and to
tale any action required of Lender inciuding, but not Hnited 1o, releasing apd canceling this Secuniy
[nstrament.
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ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County
of Columbia and commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described ag follows, to

BEGINNING at comer of Lot No. 51 of Jackson and Waodin Manufacturing Company’s
Addition to Berwick, on North Vine Street:

THENCE North along Vine Street, z distance of forty nine and one half (49 %) fect to
Lot No. 53 in said Addition;

THENCE West along Lot No. 53 a distance of one hundred and forty five (145) feet to
Grant Street;

THENCE South along Grant Street a distance of forty nine and one half (49 1) fect to a
corner of Lot No. 51:

THENCE East along Lot No, 51 a distance of one hundred forty five (145) feet to the
place of beginning. This description is intended to cover Lot No. 52 in the ten single
company houses on North Vine Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Derwood H. Slusser Jr., by Deed of Eva .
Slusser, widow, dated march 18, 1993, recorded in Columbia County Recorder of Deeds
Book 529, page 425.

Pin # 4B-4-58




BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the esiate herely conveyed and has
the tight to mortgage, prant 2od convey the Propery and that the Property is unencumbered, cxcept for
encumbrances of record, Romower wartants and will defend generall ¥ the tle 1o the Property against all
claims and demards, subject 1o any escumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTR UMENT combines uniform Covenanis for naliona! use apd non-uniform
covenants with lmited varjations Dy jarisdiction 10 constitute a unifor SECUTtY Instrument covering real
property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Paymeat of Principal, Interest, Escrow liems, Prepayment Charges, snd Laie Chargus,
Borrower shall pey when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Nute znd any
prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall afsa pay funds for Escrow Liems
pussuant w Seciion 3. Payments due under the Noie and this Security Instrament shall be made in U5,
curtency. However, if any check or other INSrUment received by Lender as payment under the Note or this
Seeurity Instruacat is reqarmed o Lernder unpaid, Lender may 1equire that any or all subsequent payinents
due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the foliowing forms, as
seiected by Lender: (3) cash; (b money order; (c) cerified check, bank check, weasurer's check or
castier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposirs are imsured by a
federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; ot {d} Electronic Funds Transfer.

Paymen:s zre deetned received ty Lender whea received at the lucation desigrated in the Note or at
such other Jocation as may be desipnated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 15,
Leader may return any payment or parial paymest if the puyment or Paitial payments are insafficient 1o
bring the Loan curens, Lender Ay sCeept any paymest or partisl payment insufficient to bring the Loan
current, witkout waiver of any 1 ghts hereunder cr prejudice to its rights 1o refose such paymert or panial
Payments in tke future, but Lender is not chiigated to apply such Paymenis a1 the time such paynents are
accepted. It each Perjodic Payment is applied as of ju scheduled 2ue date, then Lender pesd Lo pay
irterest on unapplied funds, Lender tnay Liald such unapplied funds wuijt Berrower makes payment to aring
the Loan current. I Borrower does not du 50 within a reasonable peried of tine, Lender shall vither apnly
such funds or retum them to Barrower, If wod applied earlier, sach funcs will be &pplied 0 the curstanding
prizeipal halance under the Note immediately prior 1o foreelosure. No offset or claim which Berrower
might have naw or in the futare azainst Lender shall relieve Sorrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Securi ¥ Instrument or performing the covenants and apreerienits secured by this Secy: ¥
Insirument,

1. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2.l
Pe¥mexts accepted and applied by Lender shal] be applied in the fullowing order of priarity: (a) inferest
due uader the Note: () principal due under the Nute: {o} ameounts due under Section 3. Such [aymneals
shall be applied 1o exch Peripdic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any remaining amounts
shall be applied first 1o [ate charges, second [0 any other amounts due under this Sect.nity Tusicument, and
then (0 reduce the pring pa! balanue of the Nale.

If Lender receives g payment {rom Borrower for a delinguent Periodic Paymeat which includes a
sufficient arneenr 1o pay any law charge due, the payment may be applied to the delinguent pavient and
the latz churge. If more than one Periodic Paymen is outstanding, Lender may apply any peyment received
frum Borrower 1o the repayment of the Periodic Payments if, and 1o the extent that, each payment
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tan be paid in full. To the extent tha 3y BxCess exists alier Lhe payment is appited to the full payrert of
oue or more Periodic Payments, such excess may be applied 1o any late charges due, Vojuntary
prepayments shall be applied first 1o ally prepayment charges and then as deseribed in the Note,

Any application of Payments, insurance proceeds, op Miscellaneaus Froceeds 1o principal duwe under
the: Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Paymens.

3. Funds for Escrow [temy. Borrawer shall pey (o Lender on the day Perodic Payments are due
under the Nowe, umtil the Note is paid in full, a sum {the “Funds™) to provide for payment of armounis due
for: (2} taxes and assessments and other items which can amain priority over this Security lostrume,.. a5 2
lien or eacumbrance on the Property; () leasehold payments or ground rents an the Property, if auy, (o}
preciums for apy and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Moenpage Insurance
premiums, Iif any, or 2y sums paysble by Borower 1o Lender in ileu of the payment of Mongage
insurance premiums in accordance with ihe provisions of Section I{. These items are called "Lscrow
Ttems.” Al origination or ar any time during the term of the Loan, Leader may require that Comunanity
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowwd by Borrower, aud such dues, fees and
assessments shall be an Escrow lem. Borpwer shall prompily fumnish 10 Lender an notces of amounts to
be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Iieras unless Lender waives
Borrower's obligation 1o pay the Funds ‘or any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's
obligation 1o pay 1o Leader Funds for any or all Escrow liems at any time. Any such waiver may ouly be
in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts
due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender tequires,
ghall furnish 1o ender receipts evidencing such Feyment within such time period as Lender May roquire,
Botrower's obligation te make suen Peyments and ta previde receipts shall for alt purposes be deemed 10
be & covenant and agreement contained in this Security Insinunent, as tea phirase "covenant end agreement”
15 used in Section 9, If Borrower js obligated 10 pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuam ro 2 waiver, and
Barrower fails (o pay the amouat due for an Escrow liern, Lender may exercise it rights under Secton ©
and pay such amoum and Borrower ghall then be obligated under Section § 10 repay o Lender aay such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver g5 1o any or &l Escrow ltems a; any 1ime by a nesice given in
accordance with Section 15 and, upen such revocaticn, Borrower shalt pay to Lender all Funds, aad in
such amounis, it are then required under dhis Segtion 3,

Lender may, at any time, collecy and hold Funds iy an smou- {2) sufficient to permit Lerder 1o apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b} not t0 excred (he maximum emount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the besis of curen: dala and
reascnable estimates of expenditures of fupure Escrow liers or otherwise in accordance with Appiicable
Law,

The Funds shall be heid in ag tnsiitution whose deposits are inspred by 8 federad ageacy,
insiruimentality, or entity (ineluding Lender, if Leoder i5 an instimtion whose deposits are so insured) or in
&ny Federal Home Loan Bank. Leader shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow lems no Jater than the time
specified urder RESPA, Lender shall oot charge Bormower for holding and applying the Furds, annually
analyzing the escrew account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the
Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make spch s Charge. Un:ess 2o agreement is mace in writing
or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall nor be required to pay Romower
Any imerest o7 earnings vu the Funds, Bomower and Lender can agree in writing. however, that interest
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shall be paid on the Fucds. Lender skall give 1o Berrower, withow charge, an anruat accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there t5 & surplis of Funds held i escrow, as defised under RESPA, Lender shall account 1o
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is 5 shortage of Funds held in ESCrow,
as defined under RESPA . Lender shall netify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shait pay 1o
Lender the amoun: Decessary to make up the shorage in accordance with RESPA. bt in no mose tian 12
mocthly payments. If there is o deficiency of Funds held in eseTow, a5 defined under RESPA, Lender shall
aotify Borrower ey recuired by RESPA, sad Borrower shall pay 10 Lender the AMOUNL necessary 1o fmake
up the deficiency in zccordance with RESPA, but in no mare than 12 monthly pavinents,

Upor paymert in full of al fums secured by dhis Security Instrument, Lender shal promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lernder.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shal Pay all taxes, assessinents, clarges, fines, apd impositions
aribuiable to the Property whick can atain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehoid payments or
ground rents on the Propenty, if any, and Commurity Asseciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To
the extent that these ilems are Escrow Iterns, Borrower shail P2y them in the manper provided ic Section 3.

Borrower shall prompily discharge acy lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: () agrees in Wriling 1o the payment of the ob] igation secured by the Jies in 4 anner acceptable
to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the licn in good faith
by, or defends against enforcenent of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to
prevent the enforcement of tie lien while those proceedings are pending, bus only uili! such proceedings
are concluded: or (c) secures from the holder of the len an agreement satisfaciony 10 Lender subordinaling
the lien to this Security Instrurment. If Lender cetermines thal any part of the Propeny is subject 1w a jien
which can auain Lriority over thig Security Instrument, Lender may give Barrower a noiice identifving the
lien. Within 10 days of the date on which tha! notice is given, Borrower shafl satisty the lien or take one of
more of the actions set forth shove i this Section 4,

Lender may require Borrower (o Pa¥ & ene-lime charge for @ real estzge 1ax verification and/or
feporung service used by Lender in conoection witk this Loan,

5. Property Insurance. Rorower shall keep tae imvprovemems now existing or bereafter erscled g
the Propenty insured against loss by fire, hazards incleded within the renm "extended coverage,” and any
other hazares including, but nor limited 10, earthquakes and flands, for which Lendcer TeqLires insurance,
This insurance skall be maintsineg in the amounts {inclucing deductitle leveis) ang for the perinds that
Lender requirss. What Lender TEGUIres pursuant 1o the preceding sentences can change durirg the term of
the Lozn. The insurance casier providing the insurance shall be choseg by Borrower subject w Leader's,
right o disapprove Borrower's choice, which right skall not be exercised wireascnably. Lender may
require Bormower 1o Pay. in connection with this Zoau, either: (2) a ope-time charge for flood zone
determingtion, cerufication and racking services; o (b) 2 onedtime charge for tlood zope dezerminaiion
and cerfication services and subsequent charpes each time TRIADDINGS OF similar changes pevur which
reasonadly night affect such determination of certification, Bortower shall wso be respornisibie for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Manzgemem Apency In connection with the
teview of any flood zene determination TesULlicp from ap ebjectiog by Borrower.
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If Borrower fails 1o maictaie any of the cp “rages described above, Lender may obtainy insurance
coverage, al Lender's oplion ang Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amoun: of toveraze. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or mjght

insurance that Borrower could have ohiained, Any amounts disbirsed by Leader under this Section 5 shall
become additional defy of Barrower socnred by this Security Instrumicny. These amounts shall bear intercst
at the Note rate from the dage of disbursement and shay be payable, with such interest, upon notize from
Lender o Borrower TeqUESTing payment.

All insurance poiicies required by Lender and renswais of such policies shall be subject (0 Lender's

certificates. IT Lender reguires, Bormawer shalj promptly give to Lender all receipts of pajd premiums and
renewal rotices. If Borrowesr oblains any forn of insurance Coverape, not otherwse required by lende:,
for damage 10, or destruction of, the Praperty, such policy shall include a stardard mortgape cizuse and
shall name Leader as mongagee and/or as a1 additional luss payee.

In ke event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice 1o the insuracce carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proof of loss if not made promply by Borrower Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agres
in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not Lhe underiying icsurance was required by Lender, shall
be apelied o res:oration or repair of the Praperty, if the Testoration or repair is econormically feasihie ang
Lender's security is nor lessened, Dunng such Tipair and restoration period, Lender sbali have the right o
hald suck insurance proceeds unil Lender has fad ag GPPOTURILY 1o inspect such Property 1o ensure the
work has been completed 10 Lender's satisfaction, provided thy sueh inspection shall be uncertaken
prompily. Lender may disburse Proceeds for the repairs and resioration in & single payment or in a serigy
of progress payments as the work Is completed. Unless an Egreement is made in writing or Applicahle Law
TEQUIFES Laterest (o he paid on sueh insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Berrewer any
Interest or esrungs on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third panies, retained by
Horrawer shai] not be paid out of the insurance proceeds ard shalt be (he sole cbligation of Borrower. If
Le reslorgtion or repair is mol econamically feasible or Lancer's security would be {essered, the inserance
proceeds shail be applied 10 the sums seewred by this Security Instrament, whether or ot then due, with
the excess, if any, paid (o Botrower. Such irsurance procesdts shall be applied in the order Pruvided for in
Sechion 2.

It Botrower abandons the Propenty, Lender may file, negotiaie and senle any available insurarce
claim and related matrers. If Borrower does nog tespond within 30 day: to a notice trom Lender tha ihe
lusirance carrier Las offered 1o s¢lie a claini, then Lender may negotiale and seitle che ciaim, Tpe 30-day
petiod will begin when the noiice is given. In ejther event, or if Lender acquites the Property under
Section 22 ar otherwise, Bomower hereby assigns (o Lender {a) Barrower's rights 1o any icsurance
proceeds fi; an amount net 1o exceed the Amaounts unpaid uader the Note or this Secarity [nstrument, and
th} any ather of Berrower's rights {cther than the Nght 10 ary refund of uneamed premiums paid by
Batrower) under alf insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicalle 1 the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds cither 1y Tepair or restore the Propenty ar
10 pay anouils unpaid uader the Note of this Security Instrument, whether or ot theg due.
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6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borower's pringipal
residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrumes; and shall continue 1o aCeupy the
Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year afier the date of Gocupaney, unless Lender
atherwise agrees in writhng, which consent shall nor be upreasgrably withheld, or upless £xlenuating
circumstances exist which are bevond Borrower's sontrol,

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Lnspections. Borrower shall net
destroy, damage or impair the Propeny. allow the Property to deteriorate or commil wasle og the
Property. Whether or not Borrower is residing in the Propeny, Borrower shall maintain the Property in
crder ta prevent the Propeny from deleriorating or decreasing in valuc due ‘o it condition, Unless i 15
u-iemined pursuant to Section 5 that TEpaiT oF resioration is not économiczlly feasible, Botrawer shall
prumpdy repair the Property if damaged to avoid funher deterioration or damsge. [F insurance or
condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage 10, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower
shall be responsible for mepairing ar restoring the Propeny only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds %or the repairs and restoration in a single payment or it a series of
PIOETESS pavmuents as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient
10 Tepair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower’s obligation for the completion of
such repair or restoratior.

Lenader or s agemt nuy make reasonable entries upen and inspections of the Property. If it hus
reasonable cause, Lender muy inspect (e inleriar of the improvements on the Propeny. Lender shall give
Borrower netive at (he time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8. Burrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application
Frocess, Borrower ar any persons or entities acting ar e direction of Berrower or with Barrower's
knowledge or consenr gave materially false, misleading, or maccurate information or statements 10 Lender
for falled w0 provide lender with  material information} in connection with the Loan, Material
Tupresentations include, but are not linuted 1o, Fepresentations concerning Borrower's wccupancy of the
Propeny as Borrower's principal residence.

¥, Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under thss Security Instrurgent, 1f
{a) Bovrower fails 1o periom Lhe covenants and AEFECTends comained ik this Security Instrument, &} there
is 2 legal proceeding thar might signilicanily affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under
this Sceurity Instrument (soch as a proceeding in bankruptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiwre, fur
enforcement of a lien which may glun priority over this Security Instrument or to ¢uforce laws ar
fegulations), ot {¢) Borrawer has sbandonad e Propeniy, then Iender may do and pay for whatever is
Teasonabie or appropriare 1o protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Suourity
Instrument, including protecling andior assessing the valug of the Property, and securing and/or repairing
the Property. Lender's actions can include. but are not Limited 1o; {a} paying any sums secuted by a lien
whicht has prority over this Security Instrument: (b appeaning in coun; and (e} Paying reasonable
aomeys' fees 1o protect its inrerest in the Propenty andfor rights under this Security Instrumest, incheding
its secyred position in & hagkruptey proceeding. Securing he Property includes, but is not limited to,
enlering the Frooerty o maie repaizs, change lacks, replace or board up daors and windows, drain water
from pipes, climinate building or other vode viclations or dangerous conditions, and have wilities truec
on or off. Although Lender mey taie action vnder this Seciion 9, Lende: does rot have 1o drr s and is not
nnoer any duly or obligation to do so It Is gieed thar Lender incurs po lisbility for not taking any ar al|
actions zathorized under this Section 5.
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Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become addivional debt of Borrower
secured by this Security Tnstrument. These amounts shall bear interest af the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be Payable, with such inteest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
Payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a leaschald, Borrower shal] comply with all the provisions of the
lease. If Borrower acquires Fee ticle 1o the Propenty, ihe Jeasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lender agrees 1o the INCIZEr i Wrilng,

10. Morigage Insurance. It Lender required Mortgzge Insurance as s condition of making the Lo,
Borrower shall pay the premiums required 1o maintain the Marigage Insurance in effect. 1f » for any reasen,
the Marigage Insurarce coverage required by Lender ceases to be available from the motlgape insurer thu:
previously provided such insurance and Borrower was required jo make Stparately designated payments
toward the premiums for Mongage Insurence, Borrower shall pay the premiums required 0 obtain
coverage substentially equivalent ta the Morigage Insurance previously in effect, at a cost subsiantially
equivalent 10 the cost to Berrower of the Mortgage Insurance previously in effect, from gn ajternate
morgege insurer selected by Lender, If substantially equivalent Mortgage lusurance coverape is not
availzbie, Borvower shall continne 1o Pay w0 Lender the amount of (he separately designated payments that
were due when the insurance coverage ceased to be in effeet, Lepder Wil accept, nse apd retain these
PEyments as a non-refundable loss reserve in liew of Mongage Inscrance. Such loss reserve shall be
noc-refundable, notwithstanding the fact thar the Loan is wliimately paid in full, and Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any inlerest or earnings an such loss reserve. Lender can no longer require loss
reserve payments if Mortgage Invurance coverage {in the amount and for the Period thal Leader requires)
provided by an insuger selepted by Lender zgain becomes available, is ablained, an¢ Lender requires
separaiely designated payments toward the premizms for Mongage Insurance, If Lendes required Merigape
lnsuranee as a condition of making the Loan and Bomower was required 10 make separately desigrared
paymenis toward the preinjunis for Mongage lnsurance, Bomrower sball pay the premivms required 1o
maidtsin Morgage Insurance in effect, or o provide s non-refundable loss reserve, upiil Lender's
requirement for Morgzage Insurance ends in arcordance with any written agrecrment between Borrower ang
Lender providing for such termination oF until termination is required by Applicable Law. Nowting in this
Section 10 affects Borrower's abligatian o pay interess at the rate provided in the Note.

Merigage Insurance reimburses Lender {or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it
may incur it Bortower does not repay the Loan a8 agreed. Bomower 3 0ot @ party o the Mortpage
lnsurance.

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on #/! such insuracce in force from time w time, ane tnay
enter iulo agreements with other panies that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These A2 rCements
are onterms and conditions thar are satislacrory 1o the moTtgage insurer and the other party (o1 panies) in
tese spreements. These LEreemwenis may require the MOMELRE Insurer (o make PAYIETILS USing any soutce
of funds that the CORgaEe (RSuTer may have aviglable (wiich ray include funds ohialned from Mortgage
[rsurance premiunwg.

As a result of these Apreerents, Lender, any purchaser of the Nate, another insurer, ANy reinsurer,
any olher ezuty, or any affiliae of any of the foregoing, may receive (directly or indirealy) amounts ther
derive from (or mught be characterized as} z portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage Insurance, in
exchenge for sharing or modifying the inongage insures’s risk, or reducing losses. If such apresment
provides that an afiliiate of Lender takes & share of the insvrer's risk in exchange for a share of the
Premiuns paid o the insvret, the arrangenent is often termed "captive reinsurasce,” Funher:

(@) Any such agreements wilj not affect the amounts that Borrower has spreed to poy For
Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan, Such agreements will not jncrease the wmaupt
Borrower will owe for Mortgage lusurapce, and they will not entitle Burrower to any refund,
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{b) Any such agreements wil] not affeet the rights Borrower has - il any - with respect to the
Martgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any other law, These rights
may include the right 1o receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cancelation of ihe
Mortgage Insurance, to have the Morigage Insurance terminated automatically, and/or to receive 4
refund of any Murtgage Insurance premiwms that were unearned at the time of such cancellation or
ternunation,

1I. Assipument of Miscellaneoys Proceeds; Forfeiture, A7 Miscellansous Proceeds are kereby
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender,

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to resteralion or repair of
the Property, if the restoration or Tepair is economically feasikle and Lender’s serurity is not Jessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shal] have the right to hold such Miscellazeous Proceeds
until Lender has had ap OPPONUNitY 10 insperct such Froperty 10 ensure the work has been completed 1o
Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shal! be wndertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the
repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress paymenis as the work is
completed. Unless ap agreement is made in writing or Applicatle Law requires interes to be paid on such
Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shail ol be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such
MisceHaneous Proceeds. If the TESLOralion oF repair is nol economicall ¥y feasible or Lender’s security would
be lessened, the Misce!laneous Proceeds shatl be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whelher of not thep due, with the excess, if ary. paid to Borrower. Such Miscelianeous Proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of 2 1ota! taking, destruction, o1 loss in vaue of the Property, the Miscellanecus
Procerds shall be applied 1o the sums secured by this Security Instrunent, whetber or nat ben due, with
the excess, if any, paid W Borower.,

In the event of a partial tking. desiruction, or loss in value of tke Property in which the fair market
value of the Property imeediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal 10 or
£Tealer an the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and [ender otherwise agrec in writing, the sums
secured by this Security lostrument shal pe reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds
muitipiied by the following fracticn: (4} the wotal amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partlal laking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value ef the Praperty
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to Barrower.

In the ¢venl of a pantin? taking, destrection, or loss in value uf the Fropenty in which the fair market
value of the Property innediately before the bartiad taking, destruetion, or loss in value is less thay the
amaunt of the sums secured immediately before the partia: taking, destruction, or loss ip vajue, unless
Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellageous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Secusity Lnstrumear whether or nol the sums are then due.

If the Propery is abandoned by Borower, or if, afier notice ty Lender o Borrower that the
Opposing Panty (as defined in the niext sentence) offers 1o frake an award 1o settle a claim for damages,
Rorrewer fails t respond to Lender Within 30 days after the date the nozice ig given, Lender is acthorized
W coileet and apply the Miscellaneous Froceeds either 19 restoration or repelr of the Properiv o7 10 the
sUME secured by this Security lestrument, whether or not then due. “Opposing Pary™ means 1he thivg pany
that owes Borrower Miscelianens Proceeds or the party against whom Bormrower has 4 right of acior in
regard 10 Miscellanecus Proceeds.

Botrower shall be in defau’t if Iy 2o of proceeding, wirether ¢jvil or crinlinal, is begun that, in
Leader's judgment, could result in ‘orfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
inierest o the Property or rights under rhis Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration has occurted, reinstaie as provided is Sectign 19, by causing the action or proveeding 10 be
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dismissed with 2 ruling that, in Lender's judement, precludes forfeiture of the Propenty or other material
impairment of Leader’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim for damages that are artribytable ta the impairment of Lander's interest in the Property
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied lo restoration or repair of the Property shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2,

12. Borrower Not Releascd; Forbearance By Leader Not & Waiver, Extension of the time for
payment or modification of amortizarion of the sums secured by this Secudity Instrurnent granted by Lender
to Borrower gr any Successor is Interest of Borrower shall not operate lo releasc the liabiliy of Borrower
Qr any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lender shall not he required 10 commence proceedings against
any Successor in Inlersst of Bortower or to refuse 1o extend time for payment or otherwise modify
2MOIizZAtion of the surrs secyred by this Security Instrament by reason of any demand made by the aripiral
Borrower or any Successurs in Interesi of Berrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or
remedy including, without limitation, Lenders acceptance of paymenis from third PeIsuns, ensities or
Successars in Mterest of Borrower or {n amounts fess than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or
preclude the exercise nf any right or remedy.

13. Joint apd Several Liabilit}'; Co-signers; Successors apd Assigns Bound, Borrower covenants
and eprecs that Borrower's obligatioss and Liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower whko
€o-5igns this Security Ins‘rumen: but does not execute the Nope (8 “co-signer}: (a) is co-signing this
Security Instrument caly o morigage, grant and convey the co-sipner's interest iu the Property under the
terms of this Secwipy Instruenent; (B} is nor personally obligated to pay the suns secursd by this Security
Instrument; and {c} agrecs that Lender and any other Borrower can 4gree 0 extend, modify, forbear or
make any sccommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the

Subject 1o the pravisions of Section 18, any Successar in Interest of Borrower whe assumes
Borrower's obligations under this Sscority Insirument in writing, end is approved by Lender, shall obiain
&l of Borrower's sighis and benefits under ihjs Security Instrament. Borrower shail not be released frorm
Borrower's obligations and Labiiity under this Secariry Insirument ynlesg Leader agrees 1o such release in
writing. Tee covenants and agreerents of whis Securiry Instrument sha'l bind {except a5 provided in
Seciion 200 and beneiit the suceessers and assigns of Lender,

4. Loan Charges. Lender Ty charge Bomower fees for services performed in corneciion widk
Borrower's default, for the Purpese of protecting Lender's ipterest in e Propeny ang nights under his
Security Instrument, including, bust not limited to. eNomeys” fees, property uispection and valuatien fees,
I regasd to any oiker fees, the abiserce of express awihority in this Security Instrurmens lo charge a specific
fee 10 Rorzower shall nor be cumsirued gs g prekibition on the charging of such fee. Lencer may nat charge
fees thar arg expressly proliibiied by this Security Instrument or by Applicahle Law,

If the Lean is sabiect to o iaw which seis maximm loaa charges, and that law js finally interpreted so
hal the interest or ather joan charges collected of 1o be coiteeled 1n conrection with (he Loan exceed the
permitted limits, then: (x) any such loan charge skall e redyced by the amount Tecessary 1o redice the
charge o the permitted lumit; and (&) any sums dready collected from Bosrower which exceeded permitred
limits wilj be refunded to Borrower, Lerder mey choose ta make this refyund by reducing rhe aringipal
owed under the Note or by making a diregt Payment to Borrower, If 3 refund reduces principal, the
reduction will be treared as 4 partial prepayrent withou any prepaymeni charge (whether or not z
prepaymert charge is provided for under e New). Burrower's aeceplance of any such refund mugde Ly
direct payinent to Bor-ower will consitule a waiver of any right of action Borrower might Eave arising out
of such overcharge, )

L5. Notices. All notieos given by Borrower or Lender in cenacction with this Security Instrument
must be in writing. Any motice 1o Borrower in cotection with 1Lis Secusity Instrument shall be deerned 5]
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unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Propenty Address
ueless Borrower Las designared a substitete notice address by notice 10 Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Bomrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall cnly report a change of address through that spatified procedure,
There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Insoument at any vne lime Any
notice o Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mai} io Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender hag desiprated another address by notice to Borrower, Any nolice in
connection with this Security Instrument sha'l nos be deemed to have been given 1o Lender until actually
received by Lender, If eny notice required by this Security Instrument is also required uader Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the COTresponding requirement under this Security
Instrumeny.

16. Gzoverning Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Secority Instrument skhall be
governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is locuted. Al righls and
ebligations contained n this Security lInstrumenl are subject Lo any requirements and limitations of
Applicable Eaw. Applicable Law might expliciily or implicitly allow the pamties to agree by contract or it
might be silent, but such silence shall pot be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contracr. In
the event thar any provision or clause of this Security lnsirument or the Note conflicls with Applicable
Law, such conflict shafl not affect other provisions of this Seecutity Instrument or the Note which can be
given effect withaut the canflicling provision,

As used in this Security Instrement: (8) wards of the muasc.line gender shall mean znd include
correspanding neuter words or words of the ferminine gender; {b} words in the sicgular shall mean and
include the plural and vice verss; ang i¢) the word "may " gives sale discretion without any ohligation (o
take any zction,

17. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shal! be given one copy of the Note and of this Sceurity Instrument.

18. Transfer of the Property or 2 Beneficlal Interest in Borrower, As used in this Section 18,
“lnterest in the Property” means any legal of beneficral interest in the Property, including, bul not Jim:ted
1o, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, conwast for deed, installment sales contract or
cscrow agreemeal, the intent of which is the transter of tifle by Borrowsr at a future dae 1o 2 purchaser.

If a1l or any part of the Property or any lnierest in the Pioperty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not 2 natural person and a begeficial nterest I Borrower is soid or transferred) withost Lender's prier
Writlen. consent, Lender may require immeciale payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shail nor be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prehibited by
Applicable Law,

it Lender exercises this option, Lander shall give Barower notice of seceleration. Tha nitiee shall
provide & pericd of not less thag 30 days from the date the potice ie given in accordance with Section 15
withir. which Borrower must pay all sums secuzed by this Security Instrument. 17 Borrower foils 1o pay
these sums prior to the expiration ¢f this period, Lender may voke any remedies permitted by this
Security Insircinent without further notice o1 dermand og Borrower.

19. Borrower's Right (o Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower mcets certpin condilions,
Borrower shal] have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued a any line
priof 1o the earlies: of: (a) five days before sale of the Preperty pursuant 1o any power of sale contained in
this Security Instrument; (5% such other period as Applicable Law might specily for the termination of
Burrower's right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Secunty Instrumens. Those
conditions are that Horrower; {4) pays Lender all sums which they would be due under this Security
Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had vicurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or
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agreements; (c} pays all expenses incurred ip enforcing this Security Instrumen, including, bur not limited
10. reasonsble attomnevs” fees, Preperly inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Fropeny and rights under this Security Instrument; and (@)
takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest i the Praperty ang
rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, shall continye unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower Pay such reinswternent suns and
EXPETISES I one oF ore of the following forms, as selected by Lender: {2} cash; (h) money craer; {c)
certified check. hank check, freasurer’s check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose depaosits are insured by & federa] agency, instrumentality or eulity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer. Upon rei nslatement by Borrower, this Security Instrumient and obligations secqred hergby
shall remain fally effective as if o0 acceleration had occurred, Hawever, this righi 1o reinstate shall nat
2pply in the case of acceieration under Section 18,

20. Sale of Note; Chiange of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Naie ar a partial interest i
the Note {logether with this Security Instrumnent) can be sold one or mwore times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in z vhange in e entity (known as the "Loan Servicer') that colects
Periodic Payrents due under the Note and this Security Instrument and petforms other morigage loan
servicing obligations under the Nole, this Security [nstrument, snd Applicable Law. There glsa might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated 1o a sale of the Note. If theze Is a change of the Loas
Servicer, Borrower witl be EI¥ED written notice of the charge which will state the name and address of the
new Loan Servicer, the address 1o which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
Tequires in eonnection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note ig sold and therzafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Nete, the martgage loar servicing obligalions
o Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer ar be transferred 1o 5 Successor Loan Servicer and are pop
assumed by the Note purchaser unlesy otherwise provided by e Note purchaser.

Neither Bartower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined o ny judicial action (as either an
individual litigant or the meniber 6f a ciass} that erises from the other Party’s actioms pursuzal tg this
Security Instrurmen: or thay alleges that the odier party las breached any provision of, or any duly owed by
reasan, of, this Security Instrument, unij) such Borrower or Lender has notified he other party {with such
nolice given in compliance with the requiremnents of Section 15) of such alleged breach and aforded the
cier party herelo @ reasonable period afier the giving of such notice 13 tzke corrective aglion, [f
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before cenain action can be taken, thal rime
period will be devmed 10 be reasonstle for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and
CEparuiity to cure given to Bomrower pursuant (o Section 22 and the noaice uf acceleration given o
Borrower pursuact (o Section 18 shell be deemed o satisfy the notice ang QAPOUGItY 1o ke corrective
ACLON Provisioes of this Section 20.

11. Huzardous Substances, As jwed in this Sectior 210 () "Hazardous Substunces™ are those
substances defined 25 roxic or Liazardous substances, pollatanis, or wasies by Enviranmeutal Law and the
following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other fammable or 10 pelrcicum products, Loxic pesticides
ard herbicides, volaile sol VES, materials cortaining ashestos oy Tormaldehyde, and radicactive materials;
(L) “Environmental Law™ tneans feceral Jaws and laws of the Jjurisciction where the Prupenty is located thar
relate Lo health, safely ur envirounental protection; (¢} "Envirocmental Clean:p” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal aciion, as defined in Enviroamenial Law: ang (d} an "Envitonmental
Condition" means s condition thal can cause, contribute o, or otherwise wigger an Environmertal
Cleanup.
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Bomower shal) not cause or permiit the presence, use, disposal, storzge, or reledse of any Hazardous

. ! i ropernty. Borrower shall not do,

nor allow anyooe else to do, anvthing affecting the Property {a) that Is in violation of ary Environmental

Law, (b) whick creates an Environmental Concition, or {c) which, due 1o the pre .

Hazardous Substance, creares g condition thar adversely affects the value of the Property. The precedin

Iwo senences shall oot apply 1o the TE3E0CE, Use, Or storage on the Propeny of smell qQuattities o

Hazardous Substances thai are generallp i i i i

maictenance of the Property {including, buz not limited to, hazazdous substances in consurmer products;,

Borrower shall promply give Lender written motice of (a} any investigation, clam, demand, lawsui
or other action by any governmental or Tegulatory agency or private pany invelving the Property and any
Hazardeus Sybstance or Enviranmental Law ‘of which Bomower has actual kmowledge.” (b) any
Environmenta) Cendition, inciuding but not limited 10, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of
release of any Hazardous Substance, and ic) &ny condition caused by the presence. use or reiease of g
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value af the Property. If Borrower learns, or s notified
by any povernmental ur regulatory authority, or any privaie paity, that any remeval or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Froperty is necessary, Eorrower shall promply tske ail necessar
remedial actios in accordance with Eavironmertal Law, Nothing herein shal] create any abligation on
Lender for an Environmen:al Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and zpree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give potice 10 Borrower prior {0 acceleration fallowing
Borrower's breach of Any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrumnent {but net prior to
acceleration cnder Sectign 18 unless Applicable Law provides clherwise). Lender shall notify
Borrower of, among other things: () the default; {b) the action required to cure the default; {¢) when
the default wmust be cured; and (d) that faifure o cure the default as specified may result in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Securjy Instrument, forcclosure by judicial proceeding and
sale of the Property. Lender shall furthar inform Borrower of the right te reinsiate afier acceleration
and the right (o assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of g default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosare, 1T the default is not cured as specified, Lender at
its optivn may require jmmediate payment in full of s{ sums sccured by this Security Tnstrument
withowl further demand and may Toreclose this Security Instrument by judiejal proceeding. Lender
shall Le entitled to collect ali expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22,
including, bot not Litnited to, attorpeys' fees and costs of titje evidence [0 the extent permitted by
Applicable Law.

23, Relense, Upcn payment of all sumns secuted by this Securily Instrument. this Security strument
and the estate conveyed :hall terminate and become vaid. Afler such occurtence, Lender shali discharge
and satisfy this Security [nstrument, Bortower shall pay an recordation costs, Lender may charpe
Borrawer a fee for eeleasing this Security insirument, but oflly if the fee is paid 1o a third party for servicey
rendezed and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applizable Law,

24, Wuivers. Borrawer, to the exten: pennitied by Applicable Law, waives and releases any «ror or
defects in proceediags to enforce this Secunty Instruoent, and hereby waives the benefir of any present or
future taws providing for stay of execution, extension uf time, execuion from atachirent, fevy and saje,
anc homestead exempiion,

25. Refnstaternent Period. Bormower's time (0 reinstate provided in Section 18 shall extend 1o one
Lour prier to the commencement of bidding at & sheriff's sale or other sale pursuanl wo this Security
Tastrment,

26. Purchase Money Mortgage. 17 any of the debt secured by this Security instrument is len: 1o
Borrower 10 scquire titde 1o the Property, this Security Instrument shal] be 8 purchase money morigage.

27, Interest Rate After Judgment, Borrgwer sgrees that the [nterest rare payable after & judgmens is

catered on the Note o1 in ae action of marigage foreclosure shall be the rarp payable from time 10 time
under the Note,

JO033C240
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BY SIGNING BELOW, Bortower 2ecepts and agrees (o Lhe deyms ard covenants contained in this
Security Instrumen; and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

Witnesses:

2y s

— . (Seal)

-Rorrower

—_——— {Seal)
~Borrower

T e L {5ea))
-Borrgwer

00330246
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el & B (Seat)

DERHUOD H. SLUSS[R JR ‘Butigwer

— {Seal)
—_—

Bomower

.. _ (Seal)
e e

-doTTower

T —— o e {%eal

‘Bartower

Form 3038 101




Certificate of Residence - )
I, tampa—heis M Chag | D B‘l’?—-‘ . do hereby certify that
the correct address of the within-romed Morigagee is P.O. Box 2026, Fiimi, MI 48501-2026.

Witness my hand this Qh day of Septerher, 2002

YV T IS
baora—tieds

“‘?C{en: of Murigagee

e Moel T oozt

-
COMMONWEALTH OF EN]\'SYLVJ\N’[A,C_ﬁ ;K—*-H = R County ss:

O thus, the ath day ot September, 200 , before me, the
undersigned officer, personally appeatad BERWOOC H. SULSSER JR _4nd JUCY A SIUSSER

known 1o me (¢r
satisfarionily proven) o be the person(s} whose zanis) Ware subscribed 1o the widlin instroment znd

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | heteunio
My Commussicn Fapires:

;ﬁﬂe af Ofheer

(13330246
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FORM OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY AN ATTORNEY AT LAW

Commonwealth of Pennsylvama
County of Luzerne

On thus 9th day of Septemnber, 2002, before me, Candida M. Yanus, the undersigned afficer,
persconally appeared Michael D, Bant known to me {or satisfactorily proven} to be a member
of the bar of the highest court of said srate Supreme Court ]I Number 16004 and a subscribing
witness to the within instrument, and certified that he was personally present Derwood H. Slusser
Jroand Judy AL Slusser, whose name(s) 18/are subseribed to the
within instrument executed the same; and that said person(s) acknowledged that he/they
executed the same for the purpose therein contained.
In w:liess wl'fg_rcof;% hereurto et my hand and vfficial seals.

/‘:_./ - — g

Notary Public -

‘..\.“'"““"""
v - .
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Beverly J. Michael, Recerder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Instrument Number - 201107626

Recorded On 8/12/2011 At 11:56:46 AM *Total Pages - 3
* Instrument Type - ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Invoice Number - 158564
* Grantor - SLUSSER, DERWOOD 11 -JR
* Grantee - BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

User - BSL

* FEES
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50 This is a certification page
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE  $23.50
RECORIDING FEES - $13.00 DO [\'OT DETACH
RECORDER
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00 —_ ,
FUND I'his page is now part
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND £2.00 of this legal document,
TOTAL PARID $42.00

RETLRN DOCEMENT TO:

MAIL P'HELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG LLP
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION
1617 JFK BLVD STF 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-9897

1 hereby CERTIFY that this documant is
recorded in the Recorder’'s Office of
Columbia County, Pennsyivania.

r llul-lllul!n”

4
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e m 53 Beverty J. Michasl
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* - Informsation denoted by an asterisk may change during
the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.



ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that (Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.0 hereinafter
[Assignor (the holder of the Mortgage hereinafter mentioned, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR
($1.00) lawful money unte it in hand paid by THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF
NEW YORK A5 SUCCESSOR YO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE
FOR THE BENEFIT QF THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF EQUITY ONF. ABS, INC. MORTGAGE PASS-
THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2003-1, “Assignee.” the reccipt whereof is acknowledged, has granted,
bargeined, sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee, its suceessors and assigns, ALL THAT
CERTAIN Indenture of Mortgage given and executed by DERWOOD H. SLUSSER, JR and JUDY A. SLUSSER (o
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED AS A NOMINEE FOR
EQUITY ONE, INC. DBA POPULAR FINANCIAL SERYICES, bearing the date 09/09/2002, in the amount of
356,500.00, said Morigage being recorded on 09#19?002 in the County of COLUMBIA, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, in Mortgage Instrument No. 200211067) MIN: 1000466-0000336246-1.

Being Known as Premises: 349 NORTH VINE STREET, BERWICK. PA [8603-3622
Parcel No: 04B-04-058-00 060

The transfer of the mongage and accompanying rights was effective at the time the loan was sold and consideration
passed to the Assignor, This assignment is solely intended to deseribe the instrument soid in a manner sufficient to put
third parties on public rotice of what has heen sol.

Together with all Rights, Remedics and incidents thereuntn belonging.  And 21 its Right, Title, Interest, Property.
Claim and Demand, in and 1o the same:

TO IAVY, HOLD, RECEIVE AND TAKE, afl and singular the hereditaments and premises granted and assigned, or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances unto Assignec. it stccessars and assigns, to and for its only
proper usc, benefit and behoof forever, sehject, nevertheless. to the equity of redemption of said Mongapor in the said
Indenture of Mortgage numed. and hisfertheir heirs and assigns therein,

iN WITNESS WHEREOV, the said JAssignorilhas ceused its Corparate Scal 1o he herein affixed ard these presents to
be duly executed by its proper officers miwa}' of___\‘éq(_fﬂ&__é"' 20

Mortgage Electronic Registpgt

Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of us,

Suteof  Texns

County of Harris :
- (U’L : . .
On this /:, dey of _ E{ C%d( e i Z‘G-/f before me, the subseriber, personally
_ o . ko acknowiedped him/erself T he the
Wwenl of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., and that hedshe, es such
_, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the PUFPORCS

&8,

appeared

theteln THEME.

IN WITNESS WHLERLOF, J hereyntg set my kand and official seal

SR, TIANE 1

% lecrpry Publin, State of Texes

Wy Commission Exnites
July 19, 2013 |

Stamp/Seal: N;Earv Public

. L
s

The precise address of the within named  After recording return to;

Assignee is: FPhelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.LP
C/O LITTON LOAN SERVICING, LP 1617 JYK Boulevard, Suite 1400
4828 LOOP CENTRAL One Penn Center Plaza Document Execution
HOU ' - Philadelphia, PA 19103 PHS # 273258
By: =2 e
(For Assignee?

Connie Baker




ALL that certain lot, plece or parcel of land sjtuate in the Borcugh of
Berwick, Ccunty of Columbia and comnonwealth of Pennsylivania, bounded
and described as fellows, to wit:

BEGINNING at corpmer of Lot No. 57 of Jacksen and woodin Manufacturing
Company's Addition to Berwick, on North Vine Street:

THENCE North alonu vine Street, a distanse of forty nine and one half
(49 1/2) feet Lo Lot No. 53 in said Addition;

THENCF West along Lot No. 53 a distance of ane hundred and forty five
{145) feet Lo Grant Streat;

THENCE South alonyg Grant Street a distance of forty nine and one half
{49 /21 fcet Lo a corner of Lot No. Sl1;

THENCE Fast along Lot No. 51 a diatance ol one hundred fortly five {145)
feet Lo the wlace of beoginning., This descrinticon is intended to cover
Lot No. %2 In the ten single company honses on North Vine Sireet,
Berwilck, Prnnsylvania

BEINC the samo premises conveved to Derwood 1. S usser Jr., by Deed of
Eva 3. Slussasr, widow, dated march ¢, 14¢%3, rororded in Columbia
County Recorder of Decds Book 29, page 2054,

Pin # 4B-4-58




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. Ream being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice November 25 and December
2.9, 2015 that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or
publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant
nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that

all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are
true,

Sworn and subscribed to before me this

ADd NOW,.vieiiniiiiice e, 3 20 , T hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $........oovvveevveenin for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



